W :
“ND THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Al
INSPECTION

RATING AND INSPECTION BUREAU OF MASSACHUSETTS

101 ARCH STREET - 5TH FLOOR, BOSTON, MA 02110
VOICE: (617) 439-9030 FAX: (617) 439-6055

August 4, 2000

CIRCULAR LETTER NO. 1851

To All Members and Subscribers of the Bureau:

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAMS

The Commissioner of Insurance recently approved data quality incentive
programs to encourage the accurate and timely reporting of unit statistical data and
aggregate financial data.

Attached for your review is a copy of the Decision approving the data quality
incentive programs. It is important to note that the Decision changes the WCRB’s
proposed data quality incentive programs in three significant areas.

1. The Decision includes an order that, effective June 30, 2000, the
Massachusetts Workers Compensation Financial Data Call Package shall
become a component of the Statistical Plan.

2. The Decision states that the incentive program for the unit statistical data
shall apply to reports on policies with an effective date of January 1,
2000, or later, and to all reports required to be submitted to the WCRB on
or after September 1, 2001, regardless of policy effective date.

3. The Decision states that the data quality incentive program for unit
statistical data (program) shall apply only to insurers licensed to write
workers’ compensation insurance in Massachusetts. The program will not
apply to Self-Insurance Groups (“SIGS”).



Data Quality Incentive Programs Page 2
Circular Letter No. 1851

Attached for your information and use are:

Section XII, which contains the incentive program of the unit statistical data and
should be added to the Massachusetts Workers’ Compensation Statistical Plan;
and

Massachusetts Workers’ Compensation Data Quality Incentive Program For
Aggregate Financial Data. In accordance with the Decision, we plan to make a
filing to formally incorporate the Financial Data Call Package as a component of
the Statistical Plan. After that filing is approved, we will distribute a revised
Statistical Plan.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at ext. 567 or

Christopher Yergeau at ext. 575 with any questions or comments.

SHEILA ANNIS
Vice-President of Data Operations

SA/sf/98
Attachments



'—ul-2000 TUE 09:41 AH FINNEGAN, UNDERWOOD FAX NO. 6174826677
J7/31/00  16:47 FAX 617 521 7475 DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT ‘

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAC_HUSETI‘S
Office of Consumer Affalrs and Business Regulation
DiVISION OF INSURANCE
One South Station » Boston, MA 02110 « 2208
(617) S21.7784 « FAX (617) 521.7758
TTY/TOD (617) §21-7490
htip/iwww.state. ma,us/dol

a5
ARGEQ PAUL CELLUCG JENNIFER DAVIS CAREY
COVEANGR OIRECTOR, CONSUMER AFFARS
AND BUSINCSS REGIRATION
JANE SWIFT LINDA RUTHARDT
UEUTENANT CoviRrnoR . COMMIBSIONGR OF WSURANCE
—_—

P. 02
@002

Proposed Revisions 1o the Unir Statistioqt Plan, Docket No. G2000-04

Proposed Massachusetts Workers® Compensalion Data Qualily Program Jor
, Aggregate Financint Data, Docket No, G2000-05

DECISION

L Rackground and Procedural History

Compensation Rating and Inspectjon Bureau of Massachusetts (“WCRB") on every policy that
S alfords coverage under G.L.c. 152. This tequirement has been in place since January 2, 1929,
when the Commissioner of Insurance (“Commissioncr") first issued gencral instructions, known

In addition 1 collecting statistical daty on 2 per policy basis ag the Con)rx;issioner's
statistica] agent, the WCRR hss, pursuant 1o GL.c 152, § 65A, been designated by the -

Commissioner a5 the administrater ofthe Ma.ssac}.msctts Assigned Risk Pool, and has, pursuant

A ! ies usi i : :
) 4 The partics usi: the terms “agaregate financjag dala” and “finaneja] aggregate data” 'mterchangcably



——— LR LN R (VI RVIVE ] e

07/31/00 18:47 FAX 817 521 7475 DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT @ o0a

Dacket Nos. G2000-04, G2000-5 2

reporied by carriers an a yearly basis, are used to determine the overall rate level.? Unit
slatistical data, reported on a per policy basis at certain specified time periods, arg yged in
caloulations of manual rates by classification. Tn addition, these data are used for policyholder
experience modification factor caleulations, All Risk Adjustment Program surcharges,
retrospective rating premium adjustments, and varjous parameters of individual risk rating
formulas.

During the proceeding on the Applicarion of the Workers® Compensation Rating and
Inspection Burean of Massachusetts Jor Approval of o General Rate Revision 10 be Effective on
or afier August 1, 1999, DOI Docket No. R99-3 4, ("1999 Rate Decision”) the State Raling
Burean (“SRB") advocated for the introduction of 2 data quality program. In her decision, the
Comrnissioner ardered the WCRB to file a reviscd USP that includes a “specific statistical data
quality program with provisions for statistical submissions compliance and corresponding

penalties,” 1999 Rate Decision, at 43.
T el By Sl

¥ On AprT 13, 2000, the WCRD filed proposed revisions to the USP, which include a data

quality incentive program (“USP Data Program™), (Docket G2000-04). It also filed a proposed
data quality incentive program for :ngregatc financial dalu (“AF Data Program"),

(Docket No, G2000-5). Op Aptil 21, the Commissioncr issued a notice scheduling a
consalidated hearing on thege filings.* She desi gnated Sharon S. Kamowityz, Bsq., and Susan H.
Unger, Esq., as presiding officers.

A prehearing conference was held on May 15. Robert (. Ross, Bsq., and Norma J.
Bretiell, Esq., appeared on behalf of the State Rating Bureau (“SRB”) of the Division of
Insurance (“Division™). Ellen Keefe, Esq., represented the WCRB. In addition, Walter Hom,
Ph.D., Workers’ Compensation Researcher for the SRB; Doﬁald Bashline, FCAS, Vice President
and Actuary for the WCRB; and Sheila Annis, Assistant Vice President and Statistician for the
WCRB, appearcd and responded to questions.* As a result of the issues raisod at the prehearing
conference, the WCRB submittod revised filings on May 23. .

*The separate data ealls $pecified in the Finucial Data Call request data on different yearly bases: calendar year,
calendar/pulicy year, policy year, calendar/accident year, and accident year, .

¥ 'The hearing notica alsg scheduled a heacing on Proposed Revisions to the Massackusetis Assigned Ritk Paol Plan
of Operation, (Dotket No, G2000-01), A decision in that proceeding was fssued on June 23,2000,

‘Atthe preheating ¢onference, we posed 2 number of questions to the parties, and we raiscd concerns relating to the
Gramm-Leach-Blilcy Act and receivership. Most of these issuss ralated v the Plan of Qpecation, and not to the
filings under consideration hars, On May 19, the SRB submitred a leiter sctting forth i< and the WCRB's
wnderstanding of the issues raised at the prchesring conference and the agreed Upon time frame iy which 1o addriss
these issues. The letrer etated that the all of the issucs relating to Decket Nas. G2000-04 and G2000-05 could be
eddyessed by the May 26 hearing. At that hearing, the WCRB and the SRB stated their position that the Granm-
Leach-Bliley Act does not affsct the Propossy! data quality programs,

U



07/31/00 16:48 FAX 617 521 7476 DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT Qoo4

Docket Nog. G2000-04, G2000-5 . : 3

The hearing was held on May 26. Susan Underwood, Esq., appeared on behalf of the
WCRR and spoke in support of the filings.” Mr. Ross stated that as a result of negotiations with
thc WCRB, the SRB, in general, supports both data quality programs. However, the SRB
recommends that the USP Data Program be implernented for all reports received after a date
certain rather than just for reports on policies with effective dates on or after January 1, 2000, as
proposed by the WCRB. Mr. Ross indicated that the SRR togk no pogition on the WCRB's
proposal {c apply the USP Dala Program to scif-insurance groups (“SIGs™). In addition, the SRB
raised, what il termed, a “related issuc” that arose in mid-May when Eastern Casualty Insurance
Company ("Bastern Casualty”), the insurer with the largest share of the Massachusetts workers’
compensation market, notified the WCRB and the Commissioner of its intention to resign from
the WCRB, effective June 30, 2000. As a result of this impending resignation, the SRB
recommended that the Commissioner order that Lhe collection of aggregate financial data be
made a part of the Commissioner’s Statistical Plan.

No other persot offered an oral statcment, but it was noled that we had received written
public comment. Mr. Bashline and Ms. Annis responded to technical questions directed to the
WCRRB. The parties agreed that there was no need for sworn oral testimony and cross-
examination. However, the SRB requested permission to submit affidavils of c;(pcrts. The
WCRB did not object, and we granted the request. We asked the parties to brief three issues:
1) the timing of the implementation of the USP Data Program; 2) the application of the USP
Data Program to $1Gs; and 3) the inclusion of aggregate financial data in the Commissioner's
Statistical Plan. On May 30, the WCRB submitted a letter and revised filings responding to
technical issues raised at the hearing.

The parties filed briefs on June 9. Attached to the SRB's bricf arc séveral cxhibits
including an affidavit of Allan I. Schwarlz, FCAS, The WCRB filed 2 reply brief on Junc 13,

. attached fo which is an affidavit of Mr. Bashline.

On June 22 and 23, we held telephone conferences with the WCRB and the SRB
regarding the SRBs proposal that aggregate financial data be included as part of the
Commissioncr’s Statistical Plan. An additional hearing was held on June 28, afler the WCRB
informed its members of the hearing. Mr. Bashline offered sworn testimony, was cross-
txamined by the SRB, and responded to our questions.

On June 30, 2000, we ordered that, effective immediately, the Commissioner’s Statistical
Plan would consist of two componcnts: 1) unit statigtical data, described in the USP; and 2)
aggregale financial data, deseribed in the Financial Data Call. In order o prepare for the next

* Ms. Keefe appeared on behalf of the WCRB ta address issucs in Docket No, G2000-01.



.

07/31/00 16:48 FAX 817 521 7475 DIV.ol INSUR./LECAL DEPT @005

Docket Nog. G2000-04, G2000-5 4

dala calls, which are generally issued in December or January, we ordered the WCRB to make a
filing, no later than Seplember 1, 2000, that addresses concems it expressed regarding
incorporation of the aggregate financial data into the Commissioner’s Statistical Plan. This
decision sets forth the rzasoning bebind that order (“June 30 Order”) and our conclusions oa the
proposcd data quality programs.

IL. Incorporation of Aggregate Financial Deota info the Commissiorer’s Statistical Plan

The SRB based its recommendation that the Commissioner’s Statistical Plan consist of
tWo components, tnit statistical data and aggregate financial data, primanly on Bastern
Casualty's resignation from the WCRB, and the possibility that Eastern Casualty might report its
aggregate financial data in a manner that could be incompatible with the process of making rates
for Eastern Casually and (he indusiry as a whole, The SRB argued that this unprecedented
resignation of 8 WCRB member could ¢reate problems for the collection, processing, and
dclivery to the Commissioner of Eastern Casualty’s aggrepate financial data for use in
ratemaking. Emphasizing that Eastern Casualty has the largest share of the Massachusetts
workers' compensation market, the SRB argued that adoption of its recommendation would
simplify the process for making raies for Eastern Casualty, WCRB members and the Assigned
Risk Pool,

The SRB recommended that the Commissioner act on its recommendation hefore July 1,
2000, because Eastern Casuilty’s resignation would be effective June 30. 1t argued that the jssue .
could be appropriately addressed in the current proceeding because all parties who would he
interested in this change were before the Commissioner, received notice of the change through
the hearing process, and had an opporiunity to comment. It further argued that notice was not
required under the State Administrative Procedures Act because the proposed change was a
reinterprotation of existing statutory and regulatory rules.

The SRB relied on Mr. Schwartz® affidavitto point out that the separate collection of unit
statistical data and financial aggregate data arose as an accident of history rather than as a result
of a decision by the Division. Mr. Schwarlz explained that, industry-wide, the cotlection of unit
statigtical data predates the colleetion of aggrogate data which were first used to evaluate overall
rale Ievels in the 1970°s. The SRB argucd that this data collection structure has presented
problems for the Division because the Commissioner’s authority to order changes in the calls for
appregate financial data could be questioned. Tt nated that the WCRB has not always followed

the SRB’s suggestions for changcs in these data calls.

fo its initial brief, the WCRR stated that it “takes no position on this issue at this time,”
and it reccommended that if the Commissioner chose to address the issue, she should do sa ina



07/31/00  16:40 FAX 617 521 7475 DIV.¢f INSUR./LEGAL DEPT 2000

v

Docket Nos, G2000-04, G2000-3 ' : 5

separate procceding with notice to all interested parties. (WCRB Brief, at 8). The WCRB
contended that the establishmenl of a separate proceeding would allow a thorough review to
determine which items in the aggregate financial data reports are necessary for ratemaking. It
also arpued that the issuc was not related to the proposed data quality programs end that its
consideration might delay the decision on thosc programs.

In its reply brief, the WCRB clarificd that it took no position on the substantive issue, but
again argued that the issue should not be considered as part of this proceeding. It noted that the
WCRB und the Division were engaging in discussions with Castern Casualty and it argued that
no immediate action was necessary and that “hasty action may do more harm than good.”
(WCRB Reply Brief, at 3-4). It relied on Mr. Bashline's affidavit to argne that as lonp as
Eastern Casually continues to wrile workers” compensation insurance in Massachusetts, it will be
subject to the Statistical Plan. Tt argued forther that: 1) any action taken by the Commissioncr
would not apply to 1999 apgregale financial data; 2) the 2000 data will not be submitted until
March 2001; and 3) Eastern Caﬁuafty would not be required (o submit aggregate financial data
before March 2001.°

The WCRBE also relied on Mr. Bashline's affidavit to argue that incorporation of
aggregate financial data into the Statistical Plan is complicated, would have “long-term and far-
reaching effect,” and would require the WCRB to submit a comprehensive filing within a few
moaths. Therefore, it argued, any change in the data collection structure *'should be made only
after careful review and reflection to ensure that any new obligation . . . is not unduly
burdensome and is relevant to rate making.” (WCRB Reply Briefat 3, 4).

The WCRR did not question the Commissioner’s authority to adopt the SRB’s proposal,
and it did not object to the eventual incorporation of aggrepate financial data into the A
Commissioner’s Siatistical Plan. It mercly raised issues relating to notice, timing, and
implementation. We were not persuaded that thesc issues precluded immediate action in the face
of potential problems arising from Eastern Casually’s resignation from the WCRB.

The Comruissioner has a responsibility to ensurc that the ratemaking Process proceeds
smoothly and that approved rates are based on complete and reliable data. This responsibility
exiends to all companies that writc workcers’ compensatian insurance in Massachuseits, to the
Assigned Risk Pool a8 a whole, and to palicyholders. Neither the SRB nor the WCRB could
predict the implications of Eastern Casualty’s resignation from the WCRB, and Mr. Bashline

® At the June 28 hearing, Mr. Bashline clarified that, in fact, certain semi-annual data are due from all carrisrs on
August 15, and quarterly data are due Septcmber 1. Under the Financial Data Call, quartesly data are also dus oo
December 1.



07731700 18:49 FAX €17 521 7475 DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT Q007

Docket Nos. G2000-04, G2000-5 . ) 6

agreed that hot}; aggrcgate financial data and unit statistical data arc necessary for ratemaking.

In addition, although he opined that neither the quarterly nor the semi-annual data should be used
for ratemaking, Mr. Bashline agreed that under the Financial Data Call, carriers were expected to
submit data as early as August 15. Thercfore, we concluded that it was important to promptly
decide this issue, and order that aggregate financial data be included in the Commissioner’s
Statistical Plan to cnsure that all carriers writing workers’ compensation insurance in
Massuchusetts continue to submit complete data.

We wert not persuaded to delay consideration of this issue simply to consider it in a
separit¢ proceeding to be held in the future. The April 21 notice stated that the purposc of this
hearmg was, in part, to consider proposed revisions to the USP. As noted above, the
Commissioner’s Statistical Plan, prior to the issuance of the June 30 Order, consisted of only
one part and was referenced as the USP. The SRB first raised the issue of incorporating
aggregale financial data into the Commissioner’s Statistical Plan at the public hearing. Anyonc
who attended that hearing had notice (hat the parties were to bricf that issue, and were informed

that the record of the procecding would remain open for public comment. In addition, the

WCRB informed its members that we had scheduled an additional heaﬁng on this issue,

Further, although Mr. Bashline charactcrized problems with the SRR’s proposal s
“legion” and repeatedly stated that more time was necessary to consider the various issues that
would be presented as a result of incorporating the reporting of aggrepate financial data into the
Commissioncr's Statistical Plan, the WCRB did not identify any reason that would preclude the
Commissioner from acting to preserve the complete and timely reporting of data by issuing an
immediate order. Tt also could not point to any problems that would oceur as a result of the
SRB’s proposal, or specify how the work of (ke WCRB would change. Before June 30, the
WCRB, through the Financial Data Call, collected aggrogate financial data from its members,
which included all carriers writing workers’ compensation insurance in Massa\_chusctts'. Under
the USP, it collected unit statistical data from all such carriers, on behalf of the Commissioner.
As a result of the June 30 Order, the WCRB now, on behall of the Commissio'ncr, collects boih
unit statistical data and aggregate financial data from all carriers wiiting workers® compensation
insurance in Massachusetts. The Jure 30 Order specifically stated that no immediatc change in
the collection of data is anticipated, snd that insurance companies and SIGs ar¢ to file the data
that they werc required to file prior to Yune 30, in the same manner 2s they did prior to that date.”

" As discussed in mosc detail below, G.L. ¢, 152, § 250 requires SIGs to “adhere to the , . . uniform experience
Tating plan . . . filed with the eommistioner of insurance by [the WCRB)." Thar experience rating plan requires the
reporting of incurred losses “in accordence with the Unit Statistical Plan Manual” SIGs are not cumently obligated
to repart aggregate financial data,



07/31/00 18:50 FAX 817 521 7473 DIV.of INSUR./LECAL DEPT 0_“

Docket Nas. G2000-04, G2000-5 7

We also stated that the WCRB is not expected to make immediate changes but can continue to
collect the data through its current procedurcs. '

We were also not persuaded to delay action on the grounds that the WCRB would be '
required to quickly submit a filing as a result of the adoption of the SRB’s proposal.
Mr. Bashlinc suggested that not all dala currenily reported is necessary for ratemaking, that
cettain instructions should be clarified, and that dates must be changed. He testified thal “in the
normal course of business” the necessary changes are “relatively straightforward” and could be
madc “within a matter of weeks.” Tr. 2:26. Therefore, we ordered the WCRB to work with the
SRB, and to submit a filing, no later than Scptember 1, 2000, that addresses these concerns.

As a result of the June 30 Order, the Commissioner’s authority to ensure the complete
reporting of workers' compensalion insurance data is strengthened. This change combined with
the data quality programs discussed below should go a long way to ensure that the ratemaking
process proceeds smoothly and that approved rates are based upon complete and reliable data.

HL The Data Quality Programs

A. Introduction

The USP Data Program and the AF Data Program arc intended to cnsurc that data
required to be repocted by carriers are accurate and timely, As discusséd above, the
Commissioner ordered the WCRB to develop the USP Data Prograrn. The WCRS states that it
developed the AF Data Program in response to a significant decrease jn the prompmess and
accuracy of the data reported under the annual call for experience. It states further that these
problems have resulted in delays in compiling industry-wide data and errors or omissions in the
data that have been included in tho WCRB’s rate filing.

Under the USP, premium and losses for cach policy are valued as of 18 months after the
policy effective date, and must be reported to the WCRB no later than 20 months after the policy
effective date. Subsequent valuations ars required when the first valuation contains an open
¢laim, a claim is reopened, a previously unreported claims becomes known, or there are changes
in the loss valuation of a claim. The subsequent valuations oceur at 30, 42, 54, and 66 months
after the policy effective date; carriers must repord these valuations no later than 32, 44, 56, and
68 months, respectively, The WCRB edits the carricrs® reports for accuracy and validity based
on criteria specified in the USP, Under the USP Data Program, reports will be subject to
penalties if they not submilled to the WCRB within the required month, and fines will
accumulate for ezch month the data is overdue. In addition, insurers will be fined for certain
data-rcporting crrors. Insurers will receive nolification of untimely reports and data errors, and



07/31/00 16:50 FAX 617 521 7475 DIV.ol INSUR./LEGAL DEPT @009

Dacket Nos, G2009-04, G2000-5 ) 8

they will be given the opportunity to submit the report or correct the errors before a fine will be
imposed.

The Finuncial Data Call specifies dates by which various aggregate financial data are due.
Under the AF Data Program, companics will be allowed a tén-day grace period for submission of
data, and will then be fined for each day that data is overdue. "They will also be fined for certain
repotting ertors. The AF Data Pragram also provides for disciplinary fines in two situations.

Birg, after providing a writlen waring, the WCRB can jmpose fines if, in ragard to 4 filing the

WCRB makes with the Division, the WCRB must “adjust, correct, or make allowances for
inaccuracies in the data supplied by a canier or group” or if the “reporting carrier or group fails
to work with [WCRR] staff to provide reasonable clarification or corrections.” In addition, if the
WCRB has nol iraposed a disciplinary fine, the Commissioner can require the WCRB t do so
after providing a written waming and a hearing, if she finds that a “reporting catity’s aggregate
financial data is unreliable, incomplete, untimely, or olherwise defective and that such defect has
materially impacicd a (iling submitted to the Commissioner.”

By imposing fines for data errors, both programs, in effect, transfer a portion of the data
correction costs from the WCRE to those companies responsible for the errors. Under both
programs, insurers can appeal fines imposcd by the WCRB to WCRE staff, and then to the
WCRB Govemning Committee Appeal Subcommitiee.

The SRB supports the AF' Data Program in its entirety, and no disputed issues have been
presented for our consideration. In regard to the USP Data Program, the WCRB proposes that it
be implemented for policies eftective on or after January 1, 2000, and that it apply to SIGs. The
SRB recommends that this program be implemented for all reports received after a date certain,
but {t does not alfer a recommendation on any specific date. Although the SRB takes no position
on whether the USP Data Program should apply to SIGs, it has offcrcd comments on this issuc.

B. Implemeniation of the Unit Statistical Plan Data Quality Inccnti):e Program

The WCRB argucs that its proposal to implement the USP Data Program for reports on
policies effective January 2000 or later provides the “ininimum recommended lead-time" for
USP revisions and a clear standard as to which reports are subject to penalties. It contends that
insurcrs arc accustomed to changes in the USP being made on 2 policy cffcctive date basis, and it’
statces that other jurisdictions havc implemented similar programs based on policy effective date.
In his affidavit, Mr. Bashline states thal USP changes are generally made on this basis so that
there will be no reporting requirement changes for a given policy, to reduce reporting errors, and
to “maintain the integrity of the ratemaking database.” '



[ I T VIS [T PRI E L2 VS STEEVIV ]

07/31/00 18:51 FAX G17 521 747§ D1V.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT Qo0

~’

.\‘//

Dackel Nus. G2000-04, G2000-5 9

The WCRBE asserts that it is in the best position ta determine the most effective and
cfficient way in which to implement the USP Data Program because il administers the USP. 1t
argues that, administratively, it makes sensc to initially implement the program for first reports
which, it contends, arc differcnt from subsequent reports because they are based on the final
audit of the policy and claim information, whercas subsequent reports are based on ¢laim
activity. In addition, it states that under the program, the process for notifying carriers of
expected and overduc first reports differs from the notification process for later reports. Tt thus
contends that the implementation of the program for reports on policies effective before
January 1, 2000, would requirc the WCRB to evaluate “1996 through 1999 data” and would
require “special notification” to companies in order to “establish the record of potification
required.” :

The SRB argues that the USP Data Program-should apply not only to first reports of
policics with January 2000 or later effective dates, but also to subsequent reports of older
policies because those reports arc used in making rates and in calculating cxperienco
modifications. Relying on Mr, Schwartz’ affidavit, the SRB argucs that, under the WCRB's
proposal, it would take almost ten years for all USP data used for ratemaking to be subject to the
USP Data Program. It contends that “eceiving timely and accurate subsequent reports during
{he next ten years is just as important as receiving timely and accurate first reports.” SRB Bref
at 3.

In addition, the SRB argues that it is administratively simpler to apply the program to all
reponts, and that applying the program only to policies with January 2000 or later effective dates .
will cause canfusion regarding which policies are subject to the program. It points to California
as precedent for immediatcly applying a data qualily program to all unit statistical reports.
Tinally, it contends that the WCRB's proposal could give inappropriate incentives to insurers to
devote less atlention to the quality and timeliness of data that are not subject to the USP Data
Program.

Mr. Bashline, in responsé, characterizes Mr. Schwartz's testimony, that the WCRB’s
proposal will resultina ten-year delay before all USP data are subject 10 the program, 88
mislcading. According fo Mr. Bashline, “neatly all ratemaking'data will be subject to the
program in six years because approtimately 75 percent of the reports are first reparts and sccond
reports make up # majority of the remainder of reporis.” He notes also that the SRB's proposal
will not apply to the majority of the data from policy years 1996 through 1559 becausc sccond
reports are submitted only for policies with open claims at first report or claim activity between
first and second report. Therefore, he maintains, the SRB's proposal would substantially
increase the administrative burden ¢n compani¢s and the WCRB, and it would result in“only 2



OUd Ul CUJUU HUL UYL LITIRGTIY VI LRWUUY ron iw.e UlidoLuuU 1.

07/31/00 16:52 FAX 817 521 7475 D1V.of INSUR./LECAL DEPT @o11

s

.

Docket Nos, G2000-04, G2000-5 10

slightly fastor integration of program data jnto the ratemaking database® The WCRB alsa
contends that the SRB’s proposal would require the WCRB to cvaluate 1996 through 1999 data
and would require it to provide “special notification” to companics in order “to establish the .
record of notification required.” WCRR Reply Briefat 2.

The primary goal of the USP Data Program is to encourzage companies to fimcly submit
accurate data. Because the data arc used for ratemaking, this goal should be a priority for
companies even without a data quality program and the possible imposition of fines. In her 1999
Rate Decisio, the Commissionce noted the tesimony of the WCRB's witness that most statcs
have a data reporting program, and she concluded that such a program “may be an important,
effcctive tool in the future since timely-filed, accurate and completc data arc the underpinnings
of a reasonable, nonexcessive and adequate rate.” 1999 Rate Decision at 42. Implementing the
USP Data Program as soon as possibls for all data is thus important. Consequently, regardless of
whether the WCRB's proposal would result in a six-year or @ ten-year delay until all reporis are
subject to the program, that imeframé is too long.

We are not persuaded that it is administratively simpler to implement the USP Data
Program only for reports on policics cffective after January 1, 2000. Informing companies that
they could be subject to fines on all reports is at least as clear as informing them that they {:0“1d
bo subject to fines only on reports or. policics cffective after January 1, 2000. We agree with the
SRE that not only might the WCRB's tecornmendation cause confusion, but it might alco create
an incentive for companies to focus more effort on data generated by policies subject to the USP
Data Program and less cffort on the quality of data from older policies. Even though the great
majority ol data is generated from first reports, data from the subsequent reports from carlier
policies are still used in ratemaking 2nd in the calculation of the various policyholder rate
adjustments.

Mr, Bashline offered two reasons for making changes on a policy effective basis: first,
that reporting requirgments for a given policy will not change, and second, to educe reporting
errors and “maintain the integrity of (he ratemaking databage.” However, overail reporting
requirements will not change as a result of the implementation of the USP Data Program;
companies have always been required fo file timely and accnrate data, and the progrem does not
ask the companies to provide different information. Morcover, the very putpose of the program
is to reduce reporting errors and to “maintain the integrity of the ratemaking database.”
Similarly, that first reports are based on [inal audits and claim information, and subsequent

* In making this statoment, Mr. Bashline referred 1o the WCRB and its member carmi¢rd, As discussed 1bove, oll
companies writing workers® compensation insurance in Massachusetts must submit unit statistical data whether or
not they beleog to the WCRB.

11



07/3L/00 16:32 FAX 817 §21 7475 DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL BFPT

~_’

[EFSVIERVIVIE

Dacket Nos. (2000-04, G2000-5 . 1

reports arc based on claim activity is not a basis to exclude, from the USP Data Program,
subsequent reports from policies effective before January 2000. That insurers may be
accustomed 1o changes being made on a policy cffective date basis, also does not persuade us
that a program designed to engurc the timely submission of accurate should be implemented only
for policies effective in January 2000 or later,

Accordingly, we conclude that the USP Data Program should apply to reports an policies
wilh an cffective date of Jannary 1, 2000 or later. Premium and losses on those policies will be
valued as of July 2001, and reports must be submitted to the WCRB by Septernber 2001, ®In
addition, we conclude that the USP Data Program should apply to all reports required to be
submitted to the WCRE on or after Septemnber 1, 2001, regardless of policy effective date. This
implementation schedule provides a clear standard as to which reports ate subject to penalties.
In addition, it provides sufficient lead time for the WCRB and the companies to set up
procedures to comply with the program's requirements. Under the USP Data Program, ag
proposcd, the WCRR is required to distribute expected unit reports to carriers, during the 14"
raonth after the policy effective date. For policies effcctive in January 2000, the WCRB will
distribute those reports in Mareh 2001. To the extent that the WCRB or SRB considers it
necessary, in regard to reports on earlier policics, to send companies “special notifications™ in
order to “establish the recard of notification required,” they should work together to draft such
language for inclusion in a revised submission of the program. Because reports on ;;olicics
effective from 1996 through 1999 will not be subjcet to the program until Seplember 1, 2001, the
WCRB should have sufficient time to conduct any necessary evaluation of data from those
policics.

C. Application of the Unit Statistical Plan Duta Quality Imptovement Program to Self-
Insurance Groups

Chapter 152, § 258 of the Massachusetts General Laws defines 2 workers® compensation
STG as:

a public employers group or a not-for-profit unincoerporated association or a
corporation formed under the provisions of chapter onc hundred and eighty
consisting of five or more eniployers who are engaged in the same or similar type
of business who are members of the same bona fide industry, trade or professional
association which has been in cxistence for nof less than two years who are parties
to the same or related collective bargaining agreements, and who enter into

?'{he WCRE's initial bricf stuted that the initial units to be subject to the GSP Data Program will be the first reports |
due in July 2001. WCRB Bricfat 6. Its reply brief statcd that those reports be due in September 2001. WCRE Reply
Briefat 1, ’

Qor2



LN

o

07/31/00 16:5) FAX 817 S21 7475 DIV.of lI\SUR/LECA-L Dé;"-l‘-_ @o1s

Dockel Nos. G2000-04, 62000-5 1

agreements to pool their liabilities for workers’ compensation benefits and

employer’s lability in this state.
Pursuant to G.L. ¢. 152, § 25E, a SIG that is issued a certificate of approval by the Commissioner
is not deerned to be an insurer or insurance company, and is not subject to Massachusetts
insurance laws or regulations except as specifically provided. G.L.c. 152, § 250 specifically
requires $1Gs to “adherc fo the . . . uniform experience rating plan . . . filed with the
comimissioner of insurance by [the WCRB].” That experience rating Plan requires the reporting
of incurred losses “in accordance with the Unit Statistical Plan Manual.”

The WCRB proposes that the USP Data Program should apply to SIGs as well as to
insurers. The WCRR argues that because SIGs are subject to the same USP reporting
requircments as insurers, $1Gs should be subject to the same penalties if they fail to mect the
requirements. It states that the timeliness imd accuracy of SIGs’ data is “vital to the WCRB's
ability to caloulalo accurate experience modifications,” and that accurate experience
modifications are essential for market stability and to ensure that accurate premiums are charged
and collected. In addition, the WCRB states that an employers' ability to explore other insirance
options would be hindered if cxperience rating data are nol accurate. The WCRB also
emphasizes that one purpose of the program is to place the cost of data comrection ofi thase
entitics responsible for the delays and inaccuracics in reportcd data.

The WCRB contends that the application of the USP Data Program to SIGs would not
have any anti-competitive effects because SIGs would be subject to penaltics mder the program
only after fuilure to timely and accurately report the required data; are subjeet to the same
procedures and fines as the carriers; and would have an unfair advantage over carriers if not
subject to such penalties. To the contrary, the WCRB argues, it would be anti-competitive to
exclude S1Gs from the USP Data Program, because insurers, who contribute to the WCRB's
administrative expenses, would be unfairly disadvantaged because they would pay for any added

-casts altributable to SIGs” latc or inaceurate reporting,

Finally, the WCRB argucs that no laws ot tegulations preclude applying the USP
Program to SIGs, and it contends that the lack of opposition by any SIG indicates there is a
sound legal and cquitable basis 16 apply the program to SIGs." -

The SRB takes no position on the WCRB’s proposal to apply the USP Data Program to
SIGs, stating that there are reasons for and against the proposal. However, it offers several

" MIIA Property and Casunlly Group, Inc., ("MIAA™) filed 2 lener stating its position that, ¢vea if the USP Dat
Piogaam wors to apply to SIGs, MIAA would net be subject (o that program because it is not requircd to submit unit
staristicai data to the WCRB, The WCRB agrees that MIIA would not be subject to the USP Dan Progrant.



e wa Twewv T

___07/31/00 1B:53 FAX GA7 521 7475 DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT 0.14 )

Decket Nas. G2000-04, G2000-5 : 13

- comments on this issue. First, the SRB agrecs with the WCRB that S1Gs should be required to

‘ e submit reliable data that will allow for the calculation of accurate experience modifications. [t
notos that in the event a SIG enters the traditional market, reliable data will be a useful indicia of
expected losscs. Nonetheless, the SRB states that because SIG data are not utilized for rate-
making, the rcasons to apply the program to SIGs are not as strong as they are for insurers.

In addition, the SRB points out that individual SIGs have contractual arrangements with
the WCRB to cslculate experignoe modifications and {o “handle” the USP Data. Tt contends that
application of the USP Data program tnay not be permissible under these contracts."' Further,
the SRB comments that if the WCRI seeks to utilize the USP Data Program to generate '
increased revenue [rom SIGs, it could do so by increasing the fees under the ¢ontracts.

Finally, thc SRB notes that the WCRB's general operations are paid for by insurers, and
that fines paid under the data quality incentive programs will likely b¢ used to reduce data
administration expenses, The SRR states that if the USP Data Program were applicd ta SIGs,
and il the WCRB were to combine the fines imposed on SIGs with those imposed by insurers,
thers could be an anti-competitive effect because such action “will shift the costs that would
otherwise be borne by insuzers to individeal SIGs." ‘Thus, the SRB recommends that if the
Commissiener decides (o apply the USP Data Program to SIGs, she should order the WCRB to

. seprepate (he fines received from SI1Gs frown those received frorm insurers in order to aveid any
potential anli-comp;:titiVe effeet.

Afier reviewing the arguments and comments of the parties, we are not persuaded that the

Data Program is to ensurc that that the submission of USP Data is timely and accurate. The
Commissioner’s order that the WCRE submit a USP data quality incentive program was made in
the context of an industry-wide rale making proceeding. We agrce that timely submission of
accurate data by SIGs is important. However, hecause SIGs do nat patticipate in industry-wide '
ratcimaking, there arc not as many reasons for applying the program to them as there arc for
applying it ta insurers. That SIGs are required, by G.I. ¢. 152, § 250, to adhere to the uniform
experience raling plan, and that they therefore submit USP data to the WCRB, are not sufficient
bascs to apply the USP Data Program to them. The WCRB has not alleged that data submitted
by SIGs have been untimely or inaccurate, or have in any other way, prevented the WCRB from
accuretely calculating experience modifications for SIGs. ‘ )

: 1" Gne of the cxhibits attached to the SRB's bricf is an nasigned agreement bietween te WCRB snd MITA Workers’
~-7 Cormpensation Group, Inc. The WCRB has not commented on this exhibit.



. m e e

N

. Db7/31/00 )6:58 FAX 817 521 7475

VN [TV

Dacket Noy. €2000-04, (2000-5 14

Moreover, the WCRB has altemative means by which to ensure the timely submission of
accurate data from SIGs, and to shifi the adminisirative costs associated with [ate of inaccurate
data to those responsible for the increased costs. The Commissioner has, pursuant to 211 CMR
67.09 designated the WCRB to calculatc the expericnce modifications and All Risk Adjustment
Program (“ARAP") adjustments for all 81G mernbers. The terms of the relationship berween the
WCRE and each SIG is governcd by an individual contract that cstablishes the fees thot the SIG
will pay the WCRB to perform the required calculations. The sample contract attached to the
SRB's brief provides a remedy to the WCRB for any fuilure of the SIG to timely provide
accurate data. Thus, the issuc of ensuring that SIGs timely file accurate data falls within the
scope of these contracts. To the extent that the WCRB secks to increasc the fees it charges SIGs
or specify a method (o allocate data correction costs among SIGs, the WCRB can seek to address
these issues by contract. We are not persuaded that 2 blanket application of thc USP Data
Program to SIGs is nccessary. We noie further, that the WCRB has not disputed the SRB’s
contention that application of the USP Data Program to S1Cis might, in fact, be prohibited by

{liése contracts as currcotly writlen.

In addition, we conclude that application of the USF Data Prog'ram to SIGs could
produce an unfair result. The imposition of fines under the program cffectively reduces the
amount the WCRB must expend to deal with these errors. Even though the USP Data Program
docs not expressly include a positive incentive for compliance by insurers, it c{fectively includes
one: Becausc the WCRB's peneral operations are funded by assessruents on insuters, the USE
Data Program bencfits insurers that comply by effectively reducing the amount they would
otherwise be required 1o coutribute to the WCRB's 0pcra{ing cxpenses. However, if the program
were o apply Lo STGs, the resulls would not be comparable: Although SIGs which do not
comply would be subject to comparable fines, thosc that do comply would receive no bencfit
from those fines, ag their fees, set by contract, would pot vary downwerd. SIGs do not have the
osption of becoming members in the WCRE, because pursuant {0 G.L.c. 152, §25E, SIGs arc not
insurers, and the WCRB's constitution limits merabership to insurers. To the extent that the
WCRE is concerned that not applying the USP Data Program to 81Gs would require insurers t0
pay for WCRB expenses attributable to S51Gs’ late or incorrect reporting of data, as discussed
above, it may address those concerns by contract with the individua! S8IGs. Accordingly, we
concludc that the USP Data Program should apply only to insucers licensed 10 write workers’
compensalion insurance in Massachusetts.

DIV.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT @ois



07/31/00 16:54 FAX 817 521 7475 D1v.of INSUR./LEGAL DEPT @ole

RN

B
A

Docket Nas. G2000-04, G2000-§ _ 15

Iv. Conclusion

As discusscd above, we previously ordered that, cffective Tune 30, 2000, the
Commissioner’s Statistical Plan js to copsist of two components: 1) unit statistical data, which
are described in the USP; and 2) aggregate financial data, described in the Financial Data Call.
We also ordered the WCRB to make a filing, no later than September 1, 2000, that addresses
concetns it expressed regatding incorporation of the aggregate financial data into the

Commissioner’s Statistical Plan.

At this time, we also approve lhe revisions to the USP proposed by the WCRB, including
the USP Data Program. That program shall apply to reports on policies with an effective date of
January 1, 2000, of later, and to all reports required to be submitted to the WCRB o or after
September 1, 2001, regurdicss of policy effective date. To the cxtent that the WCRB or SRB
considers it necessary, in regard to reparts policies effective prior to January 1, 2000, to send
companies “special notifications” as discussed above, they should work together to draft such
language for inclusion in a revised submission of the USP Data Program. .The USP Dats
Program shall apply only to insurers licensed {o wrile workers’ compensation insurance in
Massachusetts.

Finally, we approve the proposcd AF Data Program in its entirety.
SO ORDERED.

DATE: %/ %«H\j/

, Sharen S. KamowitzsFsg.
J,z“ 71, 2 cod Presiding Officer

Susan H. Unger, Esq.

Presiding Officer
ATFIRMED. n - -
DA’l‘E:94’fd7 3y redd Mi%ﬁé{é . '
. “inda Ruthard{

Commissionet of Insurance



Checklist of Changes to The M assachusetts Wor kers Compensation Unit Statistical Plan

Section Page(s) Reason for Update
Section XI1 Pages 1-9 Adds the Data Quality Incentive Program to the Statistical
Plan, Section XII.
Table of Page viii Adds Section XI1 — Data Quality Incentive Program
Contents
Table of Pagesi-vii Repagination
Contents
Index Page 1 Added Appeal of Penalties Levied Under the Data Quality
Incentive Program
Index Page2 Added Expected Unit Report
Index Page 3 Added Final Report for Units Without Corresponding Policies
Added First Overdue Unit Fine Report
Added Follow-up Fine Reports
Index Page 5 Added Overdue Unit Report
Added Preliminary Error Fine Report
Added Preliminary Report for Units Without Corresponding
Policies
Index Page 6 Added Subsequent Monthly Unit Error Fine Report
Index Page 7 Added Unit Error Reports
Added Units Without Corresponding Policies Report
Data Quality Incentive Program for Aggregate Financial Data
Page(s) Reason for Update

Pages 1-8 Data Quality Incentive Program for Aggregate Financial Data




MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000 TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION | — INTRODUCTION PAGE

(0 T0 [UTox 110 ] o NPT -1

SECTION Il - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

SCOPE Of REPOI ... e -1
Validity of the Unit REPOIt.........coiiiiiie e -1
FOrmM Of REPOI ... ..o -2
Retrospective Rated and Interstate Experience Rated Risks................ -3
Date of Valuation and FiliNg ... -3
FIrSt REPOIMS ...ttt -3
SubseqUENt REPOIS ... -3
FIlINGS DUE ..o e -4
REVISION Of LOSSES .....ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeeieeeeeieeeeeeeee e -4
Fraction of DOIlArs ... -5
REINSUIANCE ... -5
Uncollectible Premiums..........ooooiiiii -5
Group Claim OPLION ......oiie e -5
Method of Transmittal............ooooereeii -6
FOrms Must Be TYPed .......uuiiiiieeieeee e -6
Three Year Fixed Rate POIICIES............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie -6
Unit Reporting Basis-Hard Copy of Electronic Submissions...... -6
SUMMANZEA BASIS.....coo oo -7
Other Multiple Year POIICIES ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeenees -8
Special Rules for Reporting Disease EXPErience ...............eevvvvevvennnnnnns -8
Experience Under the National Defense Projects Rating Plan.............. -9
Radiation Exposure-Government Agency Atomic Energy Projects....... II-10
Other Than Government Agency Atomic Energy Projects.................... II-10
Unemployment or Emergency Relief Employees...........cccccvveeiiiiiennnee, II-10

SECTION Ill - CORRECTIONS and RE-VALUATIONS

Corrections are to be submitted between valuations for only the

fOlloWING SITUALIONS ....cceeieiii e -1
ETTOrS. e -1
Non-Compensable Claims ..o -1
Anticipation of Recovery from Second Injury Fund ................... -2
Receipt of Subrogation Recovery from a Third Party ................ -2
Aggravated INEQUILY........ccoeeeiiieeeiiie e -2
Formerly Self-Insured Deposit Adjustments................eevveveennnnne -2
Completion or Change inthe Audit ..., -3

RE-ValUALION'S ... -3
Adjustment of Losses Between Valuations..............ccooeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeen -3



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000
SECTION llIl - CORRECTIONS and RE-VALUATIONS continued... PAGE
Method of Reporting Corrections and Re-Valuation's..................ccoe. -3
Examples of Link Data Corrections:
Information for examples (Exhibits 1, 2,3 & 4) .............. n-5-8
Corrections of Policy ID Number for All Report
Levels (EXNIDItS 5 & 6)......coovvveviiiiii -9, 10
Corrections of Policy ID Number for One Report
(Valuation Level) Only (Exhibits 7 & 8) ......cccvvvvennnnnn. n-11, 12
Correction of Correction Sequence Number
(EXNibits 9, 10 & 11).cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee I-13, 14, 15
Correction of Report Number (Exhibits 12 & 13)............ I -16, 17
Header Corrections (Non-Link Data Elements) ............. I -18
Examples of Header Corrections (Exhibits 14-18)......... I —19-23
Header Correction for Multi-state Indicator (Exhibit 19) . I —-24
Header Correction for Expiration Date (Exhibit 20)........ —-25
Update Type for Exposure, Loss and Expiration
Modification RECOAS........cccooeeiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e - 26
Key Elements for Exposure and Loss Records ............. I -28
Update to Non-key Elements on Exposure, Loss and
Modification for Total Records..............cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeen I -29
Examples of Exposure Record Corrections
(Exhibits 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25) ....ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii - 32-36
Examples of Loss Correction (Exhibits 26, 27, 28 & 29) I —-37-40
Examples of Multiple Corrections Including Change
to Modification Factor (Exhibits 30, 31-1 & 31-2)......... Il —41-43
Miscellaneous Corrections (Exhibits 32 & 33) ............... Il —44-51
Field Requirements for Corrections by Correction Type l—-52
Replacement REPOItS .....ooovviieiiiiiieiieeee e, I-54
Offset or Deletions of Detail Loss or Exposure Records I -55

SECTION IV — STATISTICAL CLASSES

Alphabetical List of Statistical Classes ...........cccoeeeeeiiiieiiieeeeeen V-1

Adjustment to Premium Due from Flat Increases

Code 0998 or Decreases Code 0994...........ccooeeeiieeeeieeeeeeeeennn V-1
Aircraft Operation-Passenger Seat — Code 0088...................... V-1
All Risk Adjustment Program — Code 0277 .........cceevveeeiveienennnn. V-1
Construction Classification Premium Adjustment Program

€008 — 9046 ...ttt V-2
Policies with Deductible-Class Codes 9784-9788, 9663 and

OBB4 ... e V-2
Premium Discount — Class Codes 0063-0064..................ceeunene V-3
Disease Classes — Class Codes 0059, 0065, 0066, 0067

0133 AN 0179t V-4

Employers’ Liability-Increased Limits — Class Codes 9845,
9803-9816, 9848, 9817-9822, 9840 and 9849 .........cccceeerennnee V-4



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000

Distributed: August, 2000 TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION IV — STATISTICAL CLASSES continued... PAGE
Expense Constant — Class Code 0900 ..........cccoeeeeiieeeiiinnnnennnn. V-6
Formerly Self-Insured’s Class Codes 9129 and 9136................ V-6
Loss Constant Class Code 0032.............euvveeememmmmmmmemeeiinnneneninnn. V-7
Merit Rating — Class Codes 9885 and 9886............cccccvvuunnnnn.. Iv-7
Minimum Premium — Class Code 0990...............euveemeevmmriennnnnnns V-7
No Massachusetts Exposure — Class Code 1111 ..................... V-8
Non-Ratable Elements — Class Codes 0770, 0773, 0774,
0775, 0776, 0779, 0799, 7445 and 7453 .......cooiiiiieeeeeeenies V-8
Qualified Loss Management Program Premium Credit
Class Code 9880 ........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e V-9
Radiation Exposure Class Codes 9984 and 9985..................... V-9
Rate Deviation Credit — Class Code 9037.............cuvvvevvviviennnnnne IV-10
Short Rate Penalty Premium — Class Code 0931 ..................... IV -10
Strike Duty Premium Surcharge — Class Code 0111................. IV -10
Waiver of Subrogation — Class Code 0930 ..........ccccceevvvveeeennnn. IV -10
Numeric List of Statistical Classes.............ccceeeeiin IV-11-1V - 14

SECTION V — HEADER LINK DATA

Report NUMDET ... .o e V-1
Previous Report NUMbBer ... V-2
Correction NUMDET ...... oo V-3
Previous Correction NUMDET ........cooiiiiiiiii e V-4
(70 ¢ (=Tox 1 To] o I 1Y/ o = R V-5
Replacement Report INdiCator............uiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e V-6
(=T 41T o O o o = T V-6
Previous Carrier COAE. .. ... V-7
POHCY NUMDET ... V-7
Previous Policy NUMDET ... V-8
Policy EffeCtiVe Date ...........ciiiiiiiieeeie e V-9
Previous Poalicy Effective Date.............cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e V-10
Policy EXPIration Date .........coooveeiiiiiiiiieie et V-11
EXPOSUIE STALE......ooi e e V-12
Previous EXpPOSUre State............ooooeoiiiii e V-13
State Effective Date ........ooo i V-13
Certificate NUMDEY ... V-14
Card Serial NUMDET ... V-14
Risk Identification NUMDEr .........oooiiiiiiii e V-15
Page NUMDEY ... e e e V-15
Last Page NUMDET ... V-16
LTI U =T BSR AN F= Ty 1= P V-16
INSUIEd’S AAAIESS ... e e eeeees V-16
Federal Employers’ Identification Number (FEIN)...........ccccccceiiiiiiinee. V-17
Modification Effective Date...........ooouuuuiiiiiiieiee e V-17
Rate EffeCtiVe DAte ........oouuuiiiiieiiieiee e V-18



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000
SECTION V — HEADER LINK DATA continued... PAGE
Three Year Fixed Rate INdicator .............ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, V-18
Multi-state INdICALON ..........uueii e V-19
Interstate INAICALON ........oovueii e V-19
Estimated Exposure INdiCator............uuiiiiiiiiiieiiiii e V-19
Retrospective Rating INdicator ............ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e V-20
Canceled INAICALON ........coii e V-20
Managed Care Organization INdiCator............cceuuuiiiiiriiiieiiiiiiiee e V-21
Policy Type Identification Code ...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, V—-22
D =To [0 Tox 1] o] (<IN Y/ o1 V-23
Deductible Percent...... ... V-24
Deductible Amount Per Claim/Accident...............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeees V-24
Deductible AMount AQgregate...........ueeiiee i V-24

SECTION VI — EXPOSURE RECORD

0T o F= LI 1Y/ o1 Vi-1
EXPOSUre Coverage ACL ...t VI-2
L0 = 11 o o = ST VI-2
EXPOSUIE AMOUNT.....ccoiiii ittt e e e e VI-3
ManNUAI RATE.... ..t e e VI-5
Premium AMOUNT ..o eeeeeees VI-5
Total SubJect Premium ... ... VI-6
Experience Modification FaCtOr ...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiii e VI-7
Total Modified Premium ... VI-7
Total Standard EXPOSUIE..........iii i VI-8
Total Standard Premium ... VI-9
Premium DiSCOUNT AMOUNT........ooiiiiiiiiiie e e eeeees VI-10
Expense Constant AMOUNT.........couuiiiiiiiiii e VI -10

SECTION VIl — LOSS DATA

0T o F= LI 1Y/ o1 Vil-1
Claim NUMDET ... VIl -2
ACCIAENT DALE......co i VII -3
NUmMber of ClaimS .......ooooeiie VII -3
Incurred INAEMNILY ....oooiiii e VIl -4
Death and Permanent Total Claims ..............oevvviieieiiiiiiiiieiiinnnn. VIl -5
Reporting of Reimbursement from a Special Fund ................... VIl -6
Expenses Included in LOSSES ......uuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiee e VIl -6
Penalties for Delays in Making Compensation Payments ......... VIl -8
SUBIOGALION ... VIl -8
Lump SUM ClaimS ..o VIl -8
Vocational Rehabilitation ..............cccoc VIl -8
Expenses Excluded from LOSSES........cocvveiiviiiiiiiiieiieeeiiicee e VIl -9
Incurred MediCal...........oooeiiiiee VIl - 10



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000

Distributed: August, 2000 TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION VII — LOSS DATA continued... PAGE
LOSS ClasS COUE ........cooiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e VIl — 14
INJUIY GO e e e e e e eeeees VIl - 14
(T (o o) B 1101 42K @ To [ VIl - 15-16
SEALUS ...ttt n e VIl - 17
LSS Condition ACt COUE .......ccoeeiieee e VIl - 17
Loss Condition TYPe Of LOSS ....covieeiiiiiiie et VIl - 18
Loss Condition Type Of RECOVEIY ........uciiiiieiieeiiiiieie e VIl — 19-20
LOSS CONAItION COVEIAGE ... uuieeeeeeeeiiiieae e e e e et e e e e e e e eeeees VIl - 21
Loss Condition Settlement Code ... VII - 22
JUNSAICHION SEALE.......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VII - 22
Catastrophe COde ........coi i VII - 23
Managed Care Organization Type Indicator..............ccooveeiiiiiiiinneennenens VIl - 24
Social Security NUMDET ...........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e VII - 25
Injury Description Code Part/Nature/Cause.............ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen VII - 25-33
Occupation DESCIPLION .......uvveieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeee e VII - 33
Vocational INAICALON.............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIl - 34
LUmp SUM INAICALON ......ccoo e VII - 35
Fraudulent Claim INAICALOr ...........coooeiiiieeeee VII - 35
Deductible INdICAtOr — LOSS .......ccooeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e VII - 36
Paid INAemMNItY ..o VII - 36
Paid MediCal ..o VII - 37
Claimant’s AttOrNEYS FEES .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeenee e VII - 37
Employer's Attorneys FEES ... VII - 38
Paid Allocated Loss Adjustment EXPENSE ..........ccoovveeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeen VII - 38
Incurred Allocated Loss Adjustment EXPeNnse .........oooeevvveevieiiiieeeneeeees VIl - 41
Total Claim COUNT ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIl — 41
Total Incurred INAeMNILY........vueii e VIl - 41
Total Incurred MediCal..............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIl — 41
Total Paid INdeMNILY .....oooiiii e VIl - 41
Total Paid MediCal...............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s VIl — 41
Total Paid ALAE ... ..o VIl — 41
Total Incurred Claimant’s Attorneys FEees........oovviciiiiiieeieeeiee e, VIl - 41
Total Incurred Employers’ Attorneys Fees........oovvviiiiiiiiiieiieeiiceeeeee, VIl - 41

SECTION VIl — INDIVIDUAL CASE REPORTS

Reporting REqQUIrEMENTS .......cooeiiiieiiiei e Vil -1
General INfFOrMALION ...........ueeiiiiiiiiiiie e VIl -1
Individual Case Report — Data Elements..........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee VIl - 4
ClasS COUL ... .o VIl - 4
Report NUMDer ... VIII -5
Transaction TYPe COde .....ccoivieiiiiiiiiiiie e VIII -6
Type of INJury Code .....coovveiiiieeeee e VIII -6



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000

SECTION VIl — INDIVIDUAL CASE REPORTS continued... PAGE
Carmier COUE ... . VIIl - 6
Carmier NAME ... VIl -7
EXPOSUIE StaALE ....coeeeeiiiii e VIl -7
Administrative File NUMDEr.........cccccoiiiiii VI -7
Policy NUMDET ... VIII -8
Certificate NUMDEr ... VIl -8
Policy Effective Date...........coovveiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeec e VIII -8
Claim NUMDET ... VIl -9
StAUS COUR.. .. VIl -9
Date of Attorney DiSClOSUre ...........ccoovieiiiiiiiiii e VI -9
Loss Condition ACt COUE ........evvvieeiiiieieiiiieiieieeieneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenneees VIIl - 10
Loss Condition Type Of LOSS....cc.uuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiiee e VIII-10
Loss Condition Type of RECOVEIY .......ccovvviiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeicee e VIII-10
LoSS Condition COVEIAgE ......ceevvvvniiieeeeeeeeeiiee e VIl -11
Loss Condition Settlement Code..............ouveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinne VIl -11
Jurisdiction State Code..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiii VIl -11
Managed Care Organization TYPe ......cccvveeeiviiiiiieeeeeeeeiiicee e VIII =12
INSUIEd’S NAIME ...t VI - 12
ACCIAENT DALE ....coiviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e VI - 12
Date Of DEALN ........evviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee VIl - 13
Date REPOIed ......cooeiiiii e VIII - 13
Date Of Birth .......oeeeiiieiieieeeee e VIl - 13
SUIGEIY COUE ... VIl - 14
F N (0] 1 1) A T [ VIl - 14
Workers’ Last Name .......cooovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee VIl - 14
Average WeeKly Wage ..o VIII - 15
Injury Description Code-Part/Nature/Cause...................evvvevnnnne VIII - 15
(@ Tt o] 1] 0= 11 o] o R VIII - 15
Date ClOSEU.......eeeeieeeeiieiieeeee et VIl - 16
Reserve TYPe COe......coovi i VIl - 17
Lump SUM INAICALON.........eeveiiiiiiiiieiiieieee e VIII - 18
Fraudulent Claim INiCatOr.............euvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee VIl - 18
Social Security NUMDET .......coooiiiiiieeeeee e VIII - 18
Date Single SUM Paid............ouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee VIII-19
Employment StatuS............evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e VIII-19
Year Last EXPOSed ......ooovveiiiiiiiiiiee e VIII-119
Date Of HIME ... VIl - 20
Temporary Indemnity — Number of Weeks..........ccc.ooooiiiiiinnnnnnn. VIII - 20
Temporary Indemnity Incurred............ccoooeeiiiieiiiiiinieeeeeeeene, VIl - 21
Scheduled Indemnity Percent of Disability ..o VIl - 21
Scheduled Indemnity Body Member Code.............ccooeeeeeeeeeenn. VIII - 22
Scheduled Indemnity-Number of Weeks.............ocooeeeeeieeeeeenn VIII - 22
Scheduled Indemnity InCurred ... VIII - 23
Non-scheduled Indemnity — Percent of Disability ...................... VIII - 23
Non-scheduled Indemnity Incurred ...........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieine. VIIl — 24

Vi



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000

Distributed: August, 2000 TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION VIl — INDIVIDUAL CASE REPORTS continued... PAGE
Employers’ Liability or Other Indemnity ..........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiieee VIIl - 24
Vocational Rehabilitation Total Incurred .............cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnne VIII - 25
Claimant Legal Expenses INCurred...........couuueiiiiieiiieeeiiiiee e, VIII - 25
PRhySIcians Paid...........cooouiuiiiie e VIII - 25
[ (0157 o] 2= LN = o ST VIII - 26
Applicants Medical Evaluation Paid...............cccciiiiiiiiieice, VIII - 26
Defense Medical Evaluation Paid...............ccoooeeiiiieeeeeen VIII - 26
Independent Medical Evaluation Paid .............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee VIII - 27
Legal Expense Defense INCurred ............ooooeveeeiiiiiiiee e VIII - 27
Annuity Purchased AmMOUNT..........ooiiiiiiiii e VIII - 28
Total GroSS INCUIEA .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIII - 28
Temporary Disability Paid ... VIII - 28
Permanent Partial Paid ... VIl - 29
Permanent Total Paid..............ooooiiiiii VIl - 29
Death PaIH .......uiiiiiiiieiei e VIl - 29
SiNGle SUM PaIG........oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e VIII - 30
Vocational Rehabilitation Paid...............cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee VIII - 30
Vocational Rehabilitation Indemnity Incurred.............cccccvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnns VIII - 30
Vocational Rehabilitation Training Incurred ..............cccccvvvvviiiiiininnnnnnn. VIII - 31
Vocational Rehabilitation Evaluation Incurred .............ccccccvveviiiiiniinnnns VIII - 31
Beneficiary Data.........ccoooeeieiiiiee VIII - 32
Beneficiary Date of Birth............oooooo VIII - 33
Benefit Calculations ... VIII - 33
Pension Indemnity Paid to Valuation Date................cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen VIII - 34
Pension Indemnity Previously Reserved — Not Paid..................ccoeee. VIII - 34
Present Value Future Indemnity Payment.............cccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen VIII - 35
Funeral AlIOWANCE..........coooeieieeeeeee VIII - 34
LUmp SUM RE-MAIMTIAGE ......ccoiieeeeeee e VIII - 36
Total Incurred INAEMNILY..........uuumiiiiiiiiiiii s VIII - 36
Total Incurred MediCal..............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s VIII - 36
Total Indemnity Paid to Valuation Date ..............cccccvvvvimimmiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns VIII - 37
Total Medical Paid to Valuation Date..............ccccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene VIII - 37
Social Security or Other OffSet............uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie VIII - 37

SECTION IX — PENSION TABLE & EXAMPLES OF PENSION CLAIM CALCULATIONS

Pension Table |, Surviving Spouse-Fatal Claims.................cooeeeeieeeen. IX-1-8
Pension Table II, Other than Surviving Spouse, Fatal Claims............... IX-9-13
Pension Table Ill, Permanent Total claimants’...........coveeveviiiiienneeeenne. IX —14-18
Example 1 — Fatal Claim — Spouse & One Child ... IX-19
Example 2 — Fatal Claim — Spouse & One Child .............ccccccceiiiiieninne. IX —20-21
Example 3 — Fatal Claim — Spouse & One Child ............cccccceeiiiiieninee. IX —22-23
Example 4 — Fatal Claim — Other than Surviving Spouse ..................... IX —24-25
Example 5 — Fatal Claim — Other than Surviving Spouse ..................... IX —26-27
Example 6 — Fatal Claim — Other than Surviving Spouse ..................... IX —28-29

Vil



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS' COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000

SECTION IX — PENSION TABLE & EXAMPLES OF

PENSION CLAIM CALCULATIONS continued... PAGE
Example 7 — Permanent Total Claim .............ooiiiniiiiiiie e IX—-30
Example 8 — Permanent Total Claim ... IX -31-32
Example 9 — Permanent Total Claim ..., IX -33-34

SECTION X — MAGNETIC TAPE INSTRUCTIONS

Tape SPECITICALIONS ... .ceeiiieeeiiiee e X-1

General Record SpecCifiCatiONS ............uuveeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeiieneeeeeeennennnnnennes X=2
Record TYPe COUES. ....uuiiiii e X-3
Record ReqUIremMeNntS........cooi i X-4
Multiple Effective Dates ..........ccouvuiiiiiieiiieeiiee e X-4

Carrier Transmittal LEtter ............uuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeees X-5
GENETAL ... X-5
Sample-Magnetic Tape Transmittal ..., X-6

Massachusetts Unit Statistical Data Elements for Magnetic Tape

SUDMISSIONS ...ttt X—-7-18
SECTION XI — FORMS

Unit Statistical Report USR-ASWG Form A

Unit Statistical Supplemental Loss Report USR-ASWG Form B

Hard Copy Transmittal MATL -1

Magnetic Tape Transmittal MATL - 2

Individual Case Report ICR-ASWG Form

Three Year Fixed Rate Summarized Reporting Form MA3Y -1

SECTION XI1 — DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM

FNEFOTUCTION ... X -1

Timeliness of Unit Statistical Data...........cccvereerieeiienecieeeeesee e Xl —1-4

Timeliness of Coverage Datal..........cccveiuieeiieeeiiee e Xl —4-6

Accuracy of Unit Statistical Data..........ccceeeeeeiiereneeeiee e Xl -6-9

Appeal of Penalties Levied Under the Data Quality Incentive

PrOgram ... ..o e Xl -9

viii



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000 Section Xl
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Page 1
A. | ntroduction

The Data Quality Incentive Program was developed in response to an order of the
Commissioner of Insurance to ensure that the unit statistical data is reported promptly and
accurately as required by this Plan. A committee of Bureau staff and several carrier
representatives worked to modify other jurisdictions existing plans to suit the needs of
Massachusetts.

The reports and tools described in this section will be available in electronic format after the
implementation of the Data Quality | ncentive Program.

B. Timeliness of Unit Statistical Data

The promptness of unit statistical reporting is based on the policy effective date, so the
reporting and penalty determination will also be based on the number of months past the
effective and due dates of the units.

1. Expected Unit Report

During the 14™ month from the effective date of the policy, the Bureau will distribute
reports of the policies on our filesto notify the carriers of the policy information, where
unit statistical reports are expected within the next 6 months. Carriers can minimize
the risk of fines by reviewing the Expected Unit Report to see that the policy number,
effective date and carrier codes are accurate as well as submitting to the Bureau any
policy, or coverage transactions that are absent from the report.

Although, there will be no obligation for carriers to respond to the Expected Unit
Report, the Expected Unit Report can be treated as a turn around document. A turn
around document in either paper or electronic media is a report the Bureau makes
available to the carriers and where the carriers can respond on the document with
appropriate codes and information. The response will be recorded in the Bureau’s
files. The appropriate response and corrective action may prevent an overdue unit
report and fines. However, coverage verification issues can only be corrected with the
appropriate coverage transactions.

The response codes are as follows:

Response Code Description Corrective Action
DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of policy or
policy information endorsement showing correct
data
PFC Palicy flat canceled Attach copy of cancellation
notice
PNT Palicy not taken Attach copy of cancellation or
non renewal notice




MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Section Xl Effective: January 1, 2000
DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000
Page 2

Bureau will notify the carrier if the corrective action did not resolve the overdue unit
report issue.

Report Distribution Example: A policy effective any day during January, 2000 will
appear on the Expected Unit Report distributed in March, 2001.

2. Overdue Unit Report

During the 21% month from the policy effective date the Bureau will distribute the
Overdue Unit Report. Carriers must respond to the Overdue Unit Report within 30
calendar days or be subject to fines. It is possible for policies to have missed the
Overdue Unit Report distributed in the 21% month and to therefore appear on an
Overdue Unit Report within any given month more than 21 months after the policy
effective date. For example if the policy is received during the 25" month after the
policy effective date the policy would appear on a later Overdue Unit Report. Also if
corrections remove a unit report from our files the policy might appear on a later
Overdue Unit Report.

The Overdue Unit Report can also be treated as a turn around document. The
appropriate response and corrective action may resolve the overdue unit report
situation and prevent fines. However, coverage verification issues can only be
corrected with the appropriate coverage transactions.

The response codes are as follows:

Response Code Description Corrective Action
UPS Unit report previously sent Attach copy of unit report
DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of policy or
policy information endorsement showing correct
data
PFC Palicy flat canceled Attach copy of cancellation
notice
PNT Palicy not taken Attach copy of cancellation or
non renewal notice
OTH Anocther situation not Attach brief explanation of
accounted for above the circumstances

Bureau will notify the carrier if the corrective action will not resolve the overdue unit
report issue.

It is possible for items to appear for the first time on the Overdue Unit Report without
appearing on the Expected Unit Report. Policies received after the 14™ month will be
on the Overdue Unit Report but not the Expected Unit Report. |f between the 18" and
21% months either the unit report was removed (offset) or the unit report’s link data
was changed, the policy may appear for the first time on the Overdue Unit Report. The



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000 Section Xl
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 3

unit report link data is policy id number, policy effective date, carrier code, and
exposure state.

Report Distribution Example: A policy effective any day during January, 2000 without
corresponding statistical data will appear on the Overdue Unit Report distributed in
October, 2001.

3. First Overdue Unit Fine Report

Thirty (30) calendar days after the distribution of the Overdue Unit Report, a First
Overdue Unit Fine Report will be distributed and unit reports still overdue will be
subject to a fine based on the risks rating status. Rated risks will be fined $100, and
non-rated risks will be fined $50. A rated risk, isarisk that has had any type of rating
at any time within the three years prior to the policy effective date of the missing unit
report. A rating could be intrastate merit or experience rated as well as interstate
rated.

All policies on the First Overdue Unit Fine Report must have been on an Overdue Unit
Report.

The First Overdue Unit Fine Report can also be used as a turn around document to
prevent additional fines. The appropriate response and corrective action may resolve
the overdue unit report situation and prevent fines. However, coverage verification
issues can only be corrected with the appropriate coverage transactions. Also note that
corrective action following distribution of the First Overdue Unit Fine Report may
prevent additional penalties but will not eliminate thisfirst penalty charge.

Response codes are as follows:

Response Code Description Corrective Action
UPS Unit report previously sent Attach copy of unit report
DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of policy or
policy information endorsement showing correct
data
PFC Palicy flat canceled Attach copy of cancellation
notice
PNT Palicy not taken Attach copy of cancellation or
non renewal notice
OTH Anocther situation not Attach brief explanation of
accounted for above the circumstances

If corrective action was taken based on a prior fine report and the carrier was not
notified of a problem with the correction, please contact the Bureau in accordance with
the appeals process outlined in Section E.



Section Xl

MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000

Page 4

Report Distribution Example: A policy effective any day during January, 2000 without
corresponding statistical data will appear on the Overdue Unit Report distributed in
October, 2001, and if the unit report or corrective action is not received in 30 days the
policy will appear on the First Overdue Unit Fine Report distributed in November,
2001.

Follow-up Fine Reports

Palicies that appear on the First Overdue Unit Fine Report that are not resolved within
30 calendar days of the distribution of the First Overdue Unit Fine Report will be fined
each month until the unit report is submitted or the issue is resolved. Rated risks will be
fined $100 per month, and non-rated risks will be fined $50 per month. A rated risk, is
a risk that has had any type of rating at any time within the three years prior to the
policy effective date of the missing unit report. A rating could be intrastate merit or
experience rated as well asinterstate rated.

All policies on a Follow-up Fine Report must have appeared on the First Overdue Unit
Fine Report.

If a policy appears on a Follow-up Fine Report even though corrective action was
taken based on a prior fine report, and the carrier was not notified of a problem with
the correction, please contact the Bureau in accordance with the appeals process
outlined in Section E.

Payment of the additional monthly fines does not relieve the carrier of the obligation to
report the statistical data. If data is needed for either an experience rating or for rate
making, Bureau staff will continue to pursue the data.

Report Distribution Example: A policy effective any day during January, 2000 without
corresponding statistical data, will appear on the Overdue Unit Report distributed in
October, 2001, and the First Overdue Unit Fine Report which is distributed in
November, 2001 and continue to appear monthly on the Follow-up Fine Reports until
the unit report or corrective action is received.

C. Timeliness of Coverage Data

1.

Units without Corresponding Policies Report

Reports of unit statistical data without previously submitted policy data will be
distributed to the carriers on a regular basis. These reports will provide carriers the
opportunity to provide the missing policy and coverage information.

Fines are not implemented at this time. Charges will be levied if the reporting of
coverage does not improve with the distribution reports described in this section.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000 Section Xl
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 5

The Units without Corresponding Policies Report can be treated as a turn around
document. The appropriate response and corrective action will resolve missing data in
the dtatistical database. However, coverage verification issues can only be corrected
with the appropriate coverage transactions.

The response codes are as follows:

Response Code Description Corrective Action

PRS Policy previously submitted Attach copy of Policy

DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of unit report
unit report information

EXP The unit report is a segment Note policy #, effective date,
of an extended or 3 year and policy period effective
policy date on the fine report

MAE Endorsement or audit adding | Attach copy of endorsement
Massachusetts after policy or audit along with original
effective date policy declarations page

OTH Anocther situation not Attach brief explanation of
accounted for above the circumstances

Bureau will notify the carrier if the corrective action did not resolve the issue.

Preliminary Report for Units without Corresponding Policies

Items on the Units without Corresponding Policies Report that remain unresolved for
more than 60 days will appear on the Preliminary Report for Units without
Corresponding Palicies. All carriers will receive a Preliminary Report for Units
without Corresponding Policies to advise the carriers of the reporting situation.

The Preliminary Report for Units without Corresponding Policies can also be treated
as a turn around document. The appropriate response and corrective action will
resolve the missing data in the statistical database. However, coverage verification
issues can only be corrected with the appropriate coverage transactions.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Section Xl Effective: January 1, 2000
DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000
Page 6
The response codes are as follows:
Response Code Description Corrective Action
PRS Policy previously submitted Attach copy of Policy
DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of unit report
unit report information
EXP The unit is a segment of an Note policy #, effective date,
extended or 3 year policy and policy period effective
date on thefine report
MAE Endorsement or audit adding | Attach copy of endorsement
Massachusetts after policy or audit along with original
effective date policy declarations page
OTH Anocther situation not Attach brief explanation of
accounted for above the circumstances
Bureau will notify the carrier if the corrective action did not resolve the issue.
3. Final Report for Units without Corresponding Palicies

A Final Report for Units without Corresponding Policies will be issued which lists the
unit reports that remain unmatched to a corresponding policy 60 days after the
distribution of the Preliminary Report for Units without Corresponding Policies.

All unit reports on the Final Report for Units without Corresponding Policies must
have been on the Preliminary Reports for Units without Corresponding Policies.

Accuracy of Unit Statistical Data

1. Unit Error Reports

a. Error reports, unit report criticisms, and correction requests will be distributed
at least monthly to the reporting carriers. The following listed errors impact
either the experience rating or the rate making process and are subject to a

fine

i. An invalid Exposure or Loss Class Code

ii. An invalid Policy Number such as all or imbedded blanks, or special
characterswithin the policy number

iii. An Accident Date which is outside of the Policy Term

iv. Either an invalid Plan Type or a Plan Type which is inconsistent with
policy information




Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000

MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION

UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Section XI|
DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 7

Vi.

Vil.

A unit report term (policy effective to unit report expiration) which is
longer than 1 year and 16 days

An invalid Injury Kind

Indemnity incurred loss amounts on fatal or permanent total claims
that do not reflect the appropriate benefit calculation.

It should be noted that several data elements from the Individual Case
Report of the claim are needed to complete this edit. Average Weekly
Wage, Beneficiary Codes, Pension Indemnity Paid to Valuation date
and Present value Future Indemnity Payment are examples of data
required from the I CR.

Refer to Section VIII for ICR reporting definitions and instructions.
Refer to Section | X for the appropriate pension table.

b. The error report can be treated as a turn around document with response codes
written next to the applicable unit reports. The response codes are as follows:
Response Code Description Corrective Action
CPS Correction previously Attach copy of correction
submitted
DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of the unit report
unit report information
BED TheBureau editisincorrect | Attach a brief explanation of
why the edit isincorrect
CAT Correction attached Attach hardcopy correction
report
CED Correction will be sent Place correction in next
electronically electronic submission. Note
date of submission and
applicable tape or submission
numbers
OTH Anocther situation not Attach brief explanation of
accounted for above the circumstances
Bureau will notify the carrier if the corrective action did not resolve the issue.
2. Preliminary Error Fine Report

Unit report errors that remain unresolved for more than 30 days will appear on the
Preliminary Error Fine Report. The Preliminary Error Fine Report is the last
opportunity for a carrier to correct finable errors prior to the penalty.




MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION

Section Xl

UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Page 8

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000

The Preliminary Error Fine Report can also be treated as a turn around document
with response codes written next to the applicable unit reports.

The response codes are as follows:

Response Code Description Corrective Action
CPS Correction previously Attach copy of correction
submitted
DEE Bureau data entry error on Attach copy of the unit report
unit report information
BED TheBureau editisincorrect | Attach a brief explanation of
why the edit isincorrect
CAT Correction attached Attach hardcopy correction
report
CED Correction will be sent Place correction in next
electronically electronic submission. Note
date of submission and
applicable tape or submission
numbers
OTH Anocther situation not Attach brief explanation of
accounted for above the circumstances

All unit reports on the Preliminary Error Fine Report must have previously appeared
on the Unit Error Reports.

Report Distribution Example: all unit reports processed into the Bureau’sfilesin July,
2001 appear on the suitable error reports and unit report criticism letters by August 7,
2001. Uncorrected unit errors will appear on the Preliminary Error Fine Report
between October 7, 2001 and October 14, 2001.

Subseguent Monthly Unit Error -Fine Report

Unit reports with the identified errors which remain uncorrected 30 days after the
distribution of the Preliminary Error Fine Report will appear on the Subsequent
Monthly Unit Error Fine Report until the error is corrected. These uncorrected unit
report errors will be subject to a monthly fine of $50 for non-rated risks and $100 for
rated risks. A rated risk, isarisk that has had any type of rating at any time within the
three years prior to the policy effective date of the missing unit report. A rating could
be intrastate merit or experience rated as well as interstate rated.

All unit reports on the fine list must have been on the Preliminary Error Fine Report.
The Unit Error Fine Report can be used as a turn around document to correct errors,

but corrective action following distribution of each Subsequent Monthly Unit Error
Fine Report will not prevent the penalty charge.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNIT STATISTICAL PLAN

Effective: January 1, 2000 Section Xl
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 9

If a unit report appears on Subsequent Monthly Unit Error Fine Report even though
corrective action was taken and the carrier was not notified of a problem with the
correction, please contact the Bureau in accordance with the appeals process outlined
in Section E.

Payment of an error fine does not relieve the carrier of the obligation to correct the
dtatistical data. If data is needed for either an experience rating or for rate making,
Bureau staff will continue to pursue the necessary correction.

Report Distribution Example: all unit reports processed into the Bureau’sfilesin July,
2001 appear on the suitable error reports and unit report criticism letters by August 7,
2001. Uncorrected unit report errors appear on the Preliminary Error Fine Report
between October 7, 2001 and October 14, 2001. Errors that remain uncorrected 30
calendar days after distribution of the Unit Error Fine Report and are subject to
additional penalties and will appear on Subseguent Monthly Unit Error Fine Reports
until the error is corrected.

E. Appeal of Penalties L evied under the Data Quality | ncentive Program

If an item appears on a fine report, which in the opinion of the carrier should not be subject to
a fine, the carrier should contact the Data Quality Services Department to the attention of the
unit appeal process.

Copies of all pertinent written communication and a brief explanation of the circumstances
should be provided in awritten request to waive the fine.

Examples of situations where fines may be waived are as follows:

1 The carrier corrected the situation prior to distribution of the fine report.

2. The Bureau has made an error in assigning the fineto the carrier.

3. The carrier was not provided proper notification that a penalty situation was pending.
4, The carrier cannot provide or correct statistical data due to circumstances beyond their

control such asfireor natural disaster.

If the carrier is not satisfied with the results of the appeal to the Bureau, then the carrier can
make a written request to put the appeal before the Bureau’s Governing Committee Appeals
Subcommittee. Bureau staff will schedule a review at the next meeting of Appeals
Subcommittee.



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

Effective: January 1, 2000 INDEX
Distribute: August, 2000 Page 1
-A -
ACCIAENT DALE ...ttt VII -3
Accident Date (Individual Case RePOI) ........uciiieiiiiiiiiiiiae e VIII - 10
Adjustment of Losses Between Valuations .................eeveeeeeiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieneennn. -3
Adjustment to Premium Due from Flat INnCreases...........cccovvveeiiiiiiiiiciiiieeeeeeeees V-1
Administrative File NUMDET ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiii e VIl -7
AGgravated INEQUILY ........ooeeieeeieiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeees -2
Aircraft Operations-Passenger SEaL............uuuiiiiii i V-1
All Risk AdjuUSTMENT Program ........ooooi oo e e e V-1
Alphabetical List of Statistical ClaSSES...........uuuuuiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees V-1
Annuity Purchased AMOUNT ..........ii e VIII - 28
Anticipation of Recovery from Second Injury Fund...............cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. -2
Appeal of Penalties Levied Under the Data Quality Incentive Program..................... XIl -9
Applicants Medical Evaluation Paid ...............cooooiiiiiiiic e VIII - 26
Attorney Code (Individual Case RePOI)........ceiieieiiiiiiiiiiiie e VIII - 14
Average WeeKIlY WagE ......oooieieiii e VIII - 15
-B -
Benefit CalCUlatioNS ..........uuuuriiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i VIII - 33
BeNefiCIary DAt ........ccoeeeiiieiiiiiiie e VIII - 32
Beneficiary Date Of Birth ..............uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIII - 33
-C-
Card Serial NUMDET ... V-14
Carmier COUE ... V-6
Carrier Code (Individual Case REPOIT) .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e VIII - 6
Carmier NAME ... VI -7
Carrier Transmittal Letter ... X-5
Canceled INAICALON. ... V-20
Catastrophe Code........ooooiiiii VII - 23
Certificate Number (Individual Case RepOrt).........ccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee VIII - 8
Certificate NUMDET ... V-14
Claim NUMDET ... VIl - 2
Claim Number (Individual Case RepPOIT)........coeuuuuiiiiieieieieicce e VIII -9
Claimant’s AtOINEY FEES.... ..o VII - 37
Claimant Legal EXpPenses INCUITEM ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiei e VIII - 25
ClasS COUB ... ..o VI -2
Class Code (Individual Case REPOIT) ......cceeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e VIII -4
Completion of Change in the AUudit ... -2
Construction Classification Premium Adjustment Program ............ccccccceeeeeennn. V-2
Correction of Correction Sequence NUMDEr ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e, I -13, 14
Correction NUMDET ..o V-3
Correction of Report NUMDET ........ooiiiiiee e " - 16, 17
(7o ¢ (=Tox 1 To] o I 1Y/ o= V-5
Corrections of Policy ID Number for All Report Levels..........cccoooovivveiiiiicinnnnnn. -9, 10

Corrections of Policy ID Number for One Report (Valuation Level).................. -11,12



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

INDEX Effective: January 1, 2000
Page 2 Distributed: August, 2000

-D-
DAte ClOSEA......uuuuuiiiiiiiiieiiet i VI - 16
Date of Attorney DiSCIOSUIE ........cooi i VIII -9
Date Of Bilh.......eeeiieiiiiiiiiii e VIII - 13
Date Of DEALN ........uviiiiiiiiiiiiieii e VIII - 13
DAte Of HIME ...eeeiiiiiiiiiiii e VIl - 20
Date of Valuation and FiliNg..............uuuuuiimimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeieeeeeeeneeees -3
Date REPOIMEA ... .uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiet e VIII - 13
Date Single SUM Paid...........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIII - 19
Death and Permanent Total CIaims ..............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee VIl -5
DEALN PaAI. ... . uuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e VI - 29
Deductible AMOUNt AQOIregate .......ccoiiieiiiiiiiee e V-24
Deductible Amount Per CIaim/ACCIAENT ............uuumiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeaeeees V-24
Deductible INAICALOr - LOSS .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e VIl - 36
Defense Medical Evaluation Paid ..................uuuiiimimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieieeeeeeees VIl - 26
DedUCHIDIE PEICENT .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e V-24
(= To 18 Tox 1] o] (=T Y/ o1 U V-23

-E -
Employer's AttOrNEYS FEES ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIl - 38
Employers’ Liability Increased LIMitS .........ccoooveiiiiiiiiiiniee e, V-4
Employers’ Liability or Other Indemnity ..o, VIII - 24
EMPIOYMENT STALUS.......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VIII - 19
0 £ PP -1
Estimated EXposure INAICALOr ..........ooveiiiiiiiii e V-19
Examples of Header COImeCHiONS ........coeuuuuiiiie e Il -19-23
Example 1 - Fatal Claim - Spouse & One Child .................euvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens IX-19
Example 2 - Fatal Claim - Spouse & One Child .................evvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienn, IX-20,21
Example 3 - Fatal Claim - Spouse & One Child .................evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns IX-22,23
Example 4 - Fatal Claim - Other Than Surviving SpPoUSEe ...........cccevveeeiveeeinnnnnn. IX-24,25
Example 5 - Fatal Claim - Other Than Surviving SpPouUSe ...........cccvvveeeiveeeinnnnnn. IX - 26, 27
Example 6 - Fatal Claim - Other Than Surviving SpPouUSe ...........cccovveeeiveeeinnnnnn. IX - 28, 29
Example 7 - Permanent Total Claim ................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeneeee IX-30
Example 8 - Permanent Total Claim .............oooiiiiiiiiii e, IX-31, 32
Example 9 - Permanent Total Claim ..........cc.oooi oo, IX-33,34
EXxpected UNIt REPOIT........c.eiiiee e XI-1
EXPENSE CONSLANT ...ttt et e e e e s IV -6
Expense Constant AMOUNT ... e e VI-10
Expenses Excluded from LOSSES .......oooiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee e VII -9
EXpenses INCIUded iN LOSSES .....oiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e VII - 6
Experience Modification FACIOr...........coouuuiiiiiiieiieeie e VI-7
Experience Under the National Defense Projects Rating Plan......................... -9
EXPOSUIE AMOUNT ..o e e e e e e e e ennnnanes VI-3
EXPOSUIre COVEIAgE ACL.... . ettt eea s VI-2
EXPOSUIE SEALE ...cevviei e V-12

Exposure State (Individual Case RepPOIt) ........ccooveeeiiiiiiiieeieieiiiee e, VIII -7



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distribute: August, 2000

INDEX
Page 3

Federal Employers’ Identification Number (FEIN)
FiliNgS DUE.....coiiieeiei e
Final Report for Units Without Corresponding Policies
First Overdue Unit Fine Report
First REPOIS ..o
Follow-up Fine Reports

Form of Report

Forms Must be Typed
Formerly Self-Insured Deposit Adjustments
Fraction of Dollars
Fraudulent Claim Indicator
Funeral Allowance

General Information (Individual Case Report)
General Instructions
General Record Specifications
Group Claim Option

Hard Copy Transmittal
Header Correction for Expiration Date
Header Correction for Multi-state Indicator
Hospital Paid ...........coiiiiiii e

Incurred Allocated Loss Adjustment Expense
Incurred Indemnity
Incurred Medical
Independent Medical Evaluation Paid
Individual Case Report
Individual Case Report (ICR-ASWG Form)
Information for Examples
INJUIY COde ...
Injury Description Code Part/Nature/Cause
Insured’s Address

Insured’s Name

Interstate Indicator
[ ( 010 [UTo11T0] o FE TP

Jurisdiction State
Jurisdiction State Code

V-17
-4
XIl -6
Xl -3
IN-3
Xl -4
-2
II-6
-2
-5
VII - 35
VIII - 35

VIII -1
-1
X-2
-5

Section Xl
I -25

I -24
VIl - 26

VIl - 41
Vil -4

VIl - 10
VIl - 27
VIl - 4
Section Xl
I - 5-8
VIl - 14
VIl - 25-33
V-16
V-16
V-19

I -1

VII - 22
VIII - 11



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

INDEX Effective: July 1, 1997
Page 4 Distributed: August, 2000
-K -
(T (o B0 1181 A @Yo [ T VII - 15-16
-L -
Last Page NUMDET ... e e e V-16
Legal EXPeNsSe DEfENSE......coouuiiii e VIII - 27
LBV IS e I -9, 10
LOSS ClasSS COUE........uuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it nnnnnnne VIl - 14
(0TS @0 11 = o | PP V-7
LOSS CONAItION ACE COUE ....uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it nennnne VIl - 17
Loss Condition Act Code (Individual Case Report) .........cccoveeeeiveiiiiieeeieeeeiinnnnn. VIII - 10
LOSS CONAItION COVEIAGE. ....ceuuuuieeeeeeeeeiiieee e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeennnnns VIl - 21
Loss Condition Coverage (Individual Case Report).........cccevveeevviiiiiieeieeeeiinnnnn. VIII - 11
Loss Condition Settlement COde............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e VIl - 22
Loss Condition Settlement Code (Individual Case Report)...............evvvevvieennnns VIII - 11
Loss Condition TYPE Of LOSS......uuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiesieseeeeeeneeneeenneeneeees VIl - 18
Loss Condition Type of Loss (Individual Case Report).........cceevveiiieeeeiieeeinnnnnn. VIII - 10
Loss Condition Type Of RECOVEIY ......coeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e VIl - 19, 20
Loss Condition Type of Recovery (Individual Case Report) .......ccccoeeeeeveeeennnnnn. VIII - 10
LUMP SUM CIAIMS ...ttt nnnnnnnne VII -8
LUMP SUM INAICALON . ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e VII - 35
Lump Sum Indicator (Individual Case RePOIt).............uvvurrmrrmmimiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns VIII - 18
LUMP SUM RE-MAIMIAGE. .. . eueueuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e neennnnees VIII - 35
-M -
Magnetic Tape Transmittal (ICR-ASWG FOIM) ...........uuvuvmmmmmmimmmimniiiiiiieniiinnennns Section X
Managed Care Organization INAICAtOr ............ccoiviiiiiiiiii e, V-21
Managed Care Organization TYPE ....cooeeiuuuiiie e e e e VIII - 12
Managed Care Organization TYPE ....ooeeiiiuuii e e e VIl - 24
MBNUAI RALE ......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e VI-5
Massachusetts Unit Statistical Date Elements for Magnetic Tape
SUDMISSIONS ... X-7-18
VLT 1 R 3= 11T U V-7
Method of Reporting Corrections and Revaluation’s ..................eeevviviieiiieiennnnn. -3
Method Of TranSMItLaAl ............uuueiimiiiiiiiiiiii e -6
MINIMUM PrEMIUM ... nnnnnnne V-7
Modification EffeCtive Date ...............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeneeneneee V-17
MUlti-State INAICALON ... ..uuviiiiiiiiiiiiie e V-19



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distribute: August, 2000

INDEX
Page 5

Non-Compensable Claims
Non-Ratable Elements
Non-Scheduled Indemnity Incurred
Non-Scheduled Indemnity-Percent of Disability
Numeric List of Statistical Classes
Number of Claims

Occupation Description
(@ ot ol 1] 0= 11 0] o KU
Other Multiple Year Policies
Other Than Government Agency Atomic Energy Projects
Overdue Unit Report

Page NUumber .........coiiiiiii e
Paid Allocated Loss Adjustment Expense

Paid Indemnity

Paid Medical..............ouvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis
Penalties for Delays in Making Compensation Payments
Pension Indemnity Paid to Valuation Date
Pension Indemnity Previously Reserved - Not Paid
Pension Table I, Surviving Spouse-Fatal Claims
Pension Table Il, Other Than Surviving Spouse-Fatal Claim
Pension Table lll, Permanent total Claimants’
Permanent Partial Paid
Permanent Total Paid
Physicians Paid
Policy Effective Date
Policy Expiration Date
Policy Effective Date (Individual Case Report)

Policy Number

Policy Number (Individual Case Report)
Policy Type Identification Code
Preliminary Error Fine Report
Preliminary Report for Units Without Corresponding Policies
Premium Amount
Premium Discount
Premium Discount Amount
Previous Carrier Code
Previous Correction Number
Previous Exposure State
Previous Policy Effective Date
Previous Policy Number
Previous Report Number

-1
V-8

VIII - 24
VI - 23
IvV-11-14
VIl -3

VIl - 33
VIII - 15
II-8
II-10
Xl -2

V-15
VII - 38-40
VII - 36
VII - 37
VIl - 8
VIII - 34
VIII - 34
IX-1-8
IX-9-13
IX-14-18
VIII - 29
VIII - 29
VIII - 25
V-9
V-11
VI -8
V-7
VI - 8
V-22
X -7
XIl -5
VI-5
V-3
VI-10



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

INDEX Effective: January 1, 2000
Page 6 Distributed: August, 2000
Present Value Future Indemnity Payment..............ccccccooiiiiiniiiiiiniiie e, VIl 32
- Q -
Quialified Loss Management Program Premium Credit .............cooovvveeiiiicinnnnnnn. V-9
-R -
¥z 1o [ = 10 I b o0 ] U | = U V-9
Radiation Exposure-Government Agency Atomic Energy Projects .................. II-10
Rate DeViation Creit............uuueuuueieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e IV -10
Rate EffECtIVE DAtE..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i V-18
Receipt of Subrogation Recovery from a Third Party .............ccccccvvvvineiiniinnnnnns -2
[y Tote] o d=To U] 1 =T 0 41T | KU X-4
YT oTe] o I N/ o TSI @0 To [T X-3
REINSUIANCE ...ttt nnnne -5
Replacement Report INAICAtOr .........cooeiiiiiiii e V-6
Report Number (Individual Case RepPOItS) ........coveeeiiuiiiieeeieeeieiceee e, VIII - 5
RePOrt NUMDET ... e V-1
Reporting of Reimbursement from a Special Fund................ccccccvvviiiiiiiiiinnnnn. VII - 6
Reporting ReqUIFEMENTS ......oouiiii e VIII -1
Retrospective Rated and Interstate Experience Rated RiSKS .................evvviennee -3
Retrospective Rating INiCatOr...........oooeuuuiiiiiieeieeeee e V-20
REVAIUATION'S ...t -3
REVISION Of LOSSES.....uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it nnnnnne IN-4
RESEIVE TYPE COUC.... oo e e e e VIII - 17
Risk ldentification NUMDET ............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e V-15
-S-
Sample Magnetic Tape Transmittal.............cccccoiiiiiiiii X-6
SCOPE OF REPOI ... -1
Scheduled Indemnity Body Member Code...........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie VIII - 22
Scheduled Indemnity INCUITEd .........cooiiiiiiiiiii, VIII - 23
Scheduled Indemnity Number of Weeks ... VIII - 22
Scheduled Indemnity Percent of Disability ..., VIII - 21
Short Rate Penalty Premium ..., IV-10
Single SUM Paid ... VIII - 30
Social Security NUMDET ... VII - 25
Social Security Number (Individual Case Reports).........cccccevvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnn. VIII - 16
Social Security or Other OffSet..........cooiiiiiiiiii VIII - 37
Special Rules for Reporting Disease EXPEriencCe...........cccvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinneeen, IN-8,9
SHATUS .. VIl - 17
SEALUS COUER.... i VI -9
State EffeCtiVe Date .........cooiiiiiiii V-13
Strike Duty Premium Surcharge............ccoooiiiiiii IV-10
SUBIOGALION ... VII - 8
Subsequent Monthly Unit Error FINE REPOIT .....c..eviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e XIl -8

SUDSEQUENT REPOIS ... -3



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

Effective: January 1, 2000 INDEX
Distribute: August, 2000 Page 7
SUMMANZEA BASIS.....ccoiiiiiiiiiii -7
SUIGEIY COUE ... VIII - 14
-T-
Tape SPECITICALIONS .....oovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e X-1
Temporary Indemnity - Number of WeekKsS.........coooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e, VIII - 20
Temporary Disability Paid ... VIII - 28
Temporary Indemnity INCUIMEA .........coooi i VIII - 21
Three Year Fixed Rate INAICALON ..........coovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiie V-18
Three Year Fixed Rate POIICIES .........cooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii II-6
Three Year Fixed Rate Summarized Reporting Form (MA3Y-1) .......ccccoevveeenn. Section X
Total Claim COUNT.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e VIl - 41
TOtal GroSS INCUITEA .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee et VIl - 28
Total Incurred INAEMNILY ......ooiiii e e e eeeees VII - 41
Total Incurred MediCal ..........oovvviiiiiiiiiiiii VIl - 41
Total Modified Premium .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e VI-7
TOtal PAIA ALAE ...t VIl - 41
Total Paid INAEMNILY .....eee e e e e eeeees VII - 41
Total Paid MediCal ...........ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiii VIl - 41
Total Standard EXPOSUIE ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e VI-8
Total Standard PremiUm ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e VI-9
Total SUDJECE Premilm........oooiii e eeeeeees VI-6
Total Incurred Claimant’s Attorney FEES ........uu i VII - 41
Total Incurred Employers’ Attorney FEES ... ..., VII - 41
Total Incurred Indemnity (Individual Case Reports) ........ccevvveeeiieeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeees VIII - 36
Total Incurred Medical (Individual Case Reports)............ceeiiieeiiiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees VIII - 36
Total Indemnity Paid to Valuation Date .............ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee VIII -3
Total Medical Paid to Valuation Date ... VIII -3
Transaction TYPE COUE......cooiiiiieiiie e e e eeeees VIII - 37
TYPE OF INJUIY COUE ... e e eeeees VIII - 37
-U-
Uncollectible PremiumsS .......... e i -5
Unemployment or Emergency Relief Employees ........ccooovovviiiiiiciiiiieeieeeeiiee, II-10
(TN 0] G = oo TS XIl -6
Unit Reporting Basis-Hard Copy of Electronic SUbmissions.............ccccceeevvveenn. II-6
Unit Statistical Report (USR-ASWG FOIM A) ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieeennennenens Section X
Unit Statistical Supplemental Loss Report (USR-ASWG FOorm B) ..............ueee. Section X
Units Without Corresponding PoliCieS REPOIT ..........cccveiiiieiieeeeee e Xl -4
Update Type (EXpOoSure ReCOI) .......oooeiuuiiiiieeeiieeiie e VIi-1

Update TYPe (LOSS DaAta).....c.uuuuuiiieeeiieeiiiiiae e e e eeeeeennns VIl -1



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION RATING & INSPECTION BUREAU OF MA

INDEX Effective: July 1, 1997
Page 8 Distributed: August, 2000
-V -

Validity of the Unit REPOIT .......oooiiie e -1
AVZaTor=\aTo o b= 1N g To [[o7= (o] (TR VIl - 34
Vocational RENADITTATION ......oveieiee et e e eeaen VIl -8
Vocational Rehabilitation Evaluation INCUIred ..........cooeeveeeieeeeicee e VIII - 31
Vocational Rehabilitation Indemnity Incurred ..o, VIII - 30
Vocational Rehabilitation Paid ..........ccovieiieiiei e VIII - 30
Vocational Rehabilitation Total INCUITEd.........couveiii e VIII - 25
Vocational Rehabilitation Training Incurred..............oooeiiiniiieiiicce e, VIII - 31
-W -
Waiver of SUBrOgation ...........oooviviiiiiiiiiiiii IV-10
VA o] T R = 1) A AN F=1 1T VIII - 14
-Y -

Year Last EXPOSEA ......uueiiiiiieieei e VIII - 19



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 1

A. I ntroduction

Over the past several years there has been a significant decrease in the promptness and
accuracy of the data reported under the annual call for experience. The result is that the
availability of the compiled data is delayed or the final data contains errors or omissions,
which must be acknowledged and explained in the rate filing.

The Data Quality Incentive Program is a means to encourage the prompt and accurate
reporting of the year end data. The fines levied under the program will also direct a portion of
the data correction costs to the carriers with reporting difficulties.

The Data Quality Incentive Program will be reviewed and may be revised in the future as
circumstances warrant. Editswill be added and revised as areas of improvement are identified.
The penalty amounts will be adjusted as reporting options are improved and as incentives are
needed.

The Massachusetts Workers Compensation Financial Data Call Package (Annual Call)
contains the data call forms, definitions of the data elements, and reporting instructions
referred to in this program.

B. Calendar Year Bureau Standard Earned Premium

The Calendar Year Bureau Standard Earned Premium used in the program cap and
disciplinary fine is based on the prior calendar year data calls. For example the program caps
and disciplinary fines levied on the data valued 12/2000 is based on the Bureau Standard
Earned Premium reported on the data calls valued 12/1999. The Calendar Year Bureau
Standard Earned Premium is the sum of the Calendar Year Total (line Z) Bureau Standard
Premium( first data column) from the Policy Year, Large Deductible by Policy Year and “F”
Class calls. The sum of these amountsis also recorded on page 2 line 4 of the Massachusetts
Reconciliation report. Refer to the Policy Year Call (call #3) the “F” Class Call (call #14), and
the Reconciliation Report (call #15) in the Annual Call.

C. Program Penalty Cap

The penalty on each data call is limited to the lesser of $5000 or .001 (.1%) of the reporting
carrier or group’s Bureau Standard Earned Premium. The total fine for all callsis limited to
the smaller of $ 40,000 or .005 (.5%) of the Calendar Year Bureau Standard Earned Premium.
The penalty cap applies to the sum of the timeliness and accuracy fines but does not apply to
thedisciplinary fine.

D. Timeliness of Agagregate Financial Data

1. The Policy Year Call, the Accident Year Call, the Expense Call, the Direct Written
Premium for Voluntary Direct Assigned Risk Experience, the Large Deductible
Written Experience, the Assigned Risk United States Longshore and Harbor Workers
Act Data, and the Assigned Risk Large Claim Call are identified as the most important



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000

Page 2

of the annual data calls. These essential calls are subject to a fine of $100 per day
when more than 10 business days overdue. Refer to the Policy Year Call (call #3),
Accident Year Call (call #10), Calendar Expense Data (call #16), Direct Written
Premium for Voluntary Assigned Risk Experience (call #1), Large Deductible Written
Experience (call #6), Assigned Risk United States Longshore and Harbor Workers Act
(call #9), and Assigned Risk Large Claim Call (call #8).

2. The remaining 13 data calls in this call package are subject to a fine of $25 per day
when more than 10 business days overdue.

3. Carriers will be notified of overdue submissions when the data is five, ten, and twenty
business days overdue and again when the data is thirty business days overdue.

E. Accuracy of the Agaregate Financial Data

1 Each occurrence of the following basic errors on each data call is subject to a $100
fine. Refer to the Annual Call, Section V for data element definitions.

a.

Negative Totals

Negative amounts reported in policy year premium values, policy or accident
year paid loss values, or policy or accident year case reserves. The edit applies
to each of the fields on the policy and accident year calls that require aggregate
totals. For example, since years prior to 1989 are optional on the residual
market calls, policy year and accident year 1985 on the residual market data
callswould not be subject to the “ Negative Total” edit.

Calendar year values are not subject to this edit.

Premium credits, bulk reserves, and incurred but not reported are not subject
to this edit.

L osses without Corresponding Premium

Paid loss or case reserves reported in any accident or policy year without a
corresponding policy year premium.

Example a:  Policy Year 1995 Indemnity Paid loss of $5,233 reported with
Policy Year 1995 Standard Premium at Company Level reported as $0 is an
error.

Example b: Accident Year 1995 Indemnity Paid loss of $2,344 reported with
both Policy Years 1994 and 1995 Standard Premium at Company Level
reported as $0 isan error.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 3

C. Incurred Loss Total Does Not Balance

An accident or policy year Total Incurred Loss that is not equal to the sum of
the loss components. Total Incurred Losses not equal to Indemnity Paid +
Indemnity Case + Indemnity Bulk + Indemnity Incurred But Not Reported +
Medical Paid + Medical Case + Medical Bulk + Medical Incurred But Not
Reported isan error.

d. Column Total Does Not Balance

For any column that requires full aggregate reporting Line X total (aggregate
to 12/31 of the year for which the call is being prepared) is not equal to the sum
of Lines A through W.

e | ndemnity Loss Amount and Claim Count Conflict

Zero Indemnity Claim Count with non-zero indemnity paid or case reserves is
an error. Also zero indemnity paid, and zero indemnity case with non-zero
Indemnity Claim Count isan error.

Examplea: 1997 Policy Year Indemnity Claim Count of O reported with either
a non-zero 1997 Policy Year Indemnity Paid or a non-zero 1997 Policy Year
Indemnity Caseisan error.

Example b: 1995 Accident Year Indemnity Claim Count of 156 reported with
zeros in both 1995 Accident Year Indemnity Paid and Indemnity Case is an
error.

2. The data calls are edited to ensure consistency between the calls, reasonablenessin the
change between valuations and consistency of related data contained in the calls.
These edits are generally termed “actuarial edits’. Edit failures do not necessarily
indicate incorrect data. If values fall outside of the expected parameters, further
investigation is needed to verify the accuracy of the data, and to provide an explanation
of why the data falls outside of the norm.

Since the Policy Year Data and Accident Year Data are extremely important to the
Data Quality Incentive Program, failure to respond to the Bureau’s notification of an
actuarial edit failure within 20 business days will result in a daily fine of $100 until an
adequate response is submitted.

An adequate response is a correction to the data that eliminates the actuarial edit
failure or a written explanation of the situation. The explanation must describe the
circumstances that caused the anomaly and satisfy the Bureau’s actuarial staff of the
accuracy of the reported data. Explanations that smply identify the source of the error
will not prevent the fine. Verification of the accuracy of the reported data without



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000

Page 4

sufficient written detail to allow for the Bureau’s evaluation will not prevent the fine.
Refer to the Annual Call, Section V for data e ement definitions.

The actuarial edits pertinent to the Data Quality I ncentive Program are as follows:

a. Compare Standard & Net Premium
i. Standard Premium at Bureau & Company levels should not equal the
Net Premium.
ii. The ratio of the Standard Premium at Company Level to Net Premium
should fall between 2.00 and .500.
iii. The ratio of the Standard Premium at Bureau Level to Net Premium
should fall between 2.00 and .500.
b. Development of Premium — Policy Year Call
The ratio of the premium on the Current Policy Year Call for a specific policy
year to the premium on the Prior Policy Year Call for the same policy year
should fall within the listed ranges, if the change exceeds $200,000. This edit
applies to Standard Earned Premium at Company Level, Standard Earned
Premium at Bureau Level and Net Earned Premium.
Report Level on Current Lowest Usual Highest Usual
Calendar Year Data Change Factor Change Factor
Call**
5™ & Prior Reports 93 1.07
3°& 4" .80 1.25
2 75 1.33
1* 1.00 4.00

** On 1999 Calendar Year Calls 98 effectiveis 1¥ report, 97 is 2™, 96 is 3%, 95 is
4" and 94 - 78is5"™ & prior.

C.

Development of Paid Plus Case - Policy Year Call

The ratio of the Paid + Case losses on the Current Policy Year Call for a
specific policy year to the Paid + Case losses on the Prior Policy Year Call to
the same policy year should fall within the listed ranges, if the change exceeds
$ 200,000. This edit applies to Paid +Case Indemnity, Medical, Gross
I ndemnity, Gross Medical, Net | ndemnity, and Net Medical.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Page 5
Report Level on Current Lowest Usual Highest Usual
Calendar Year Data Change Factor Change Factor
Call**
6" & Prior Reports .80 1.25
394"g 5" .80 1.40
2 75 1.70
1% 1.00 5.00

** On 1999 calendar Year Calls 98 effectiveis 1¥ report, 97 is 2™, 96 is 3%, 95 is

4™ 94is5" and 93 - 78is6"™ & prior.

d. Claim Count Development — Policy Year Call

The ratio of the Incurred Indemnity Claim Counts on the Current Policy Year
Call for a specific policy year to the Incurred Indemnity Claim Counts on the
Prior Policy Year Call to the same policy year should fall within the listed

ranges, if the compared claim counts exceeds 20.

Report Level on Current Lowest Usual Highest Usual
Calendar Year Data Change Factor Change Factor
Call**

6™ & Prior Reports .99 1.01

4"& 5" .98 1.05

3¢ 94 1.20

2 .90 1.30

** On 1999 calendar Year Calls 98 effectiveis 1¥ report, 97 is 2™, 96 is 39, 95 is
4™ 94 is5"™ and 93-80 (claim counts are not required for 78 &79) is6" & prior.

€.

Decreasein Paid Loss Totals - Policy Year Call

Total (sum of all policy years) Indemnity Paid Losses, Total Medical Paid
Losses, and Total Indemnity + Medical Paid can not decrease more than
$200,000.

Loss Development - Accident Year Call

The ratio of the Paid + Case losses on the Current Accident Year Call for a
specific accident year to the Paid + Case losses on the Prior Accident Year Call
to the same accident year should fall within the listed ranges, if the change
exceeds $200,000. This edit applies to Indemnity, Medical, Gross | ndemnity,
Gross Medical, Net Indemnity and Net Medical Paid + Case losses.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000

DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000
Page 6

Report Level on Current Lowest Usual Highest Usual

Calendar Year Data Change Factor Change Factor

Call**

5™ & Prior Reports 75 1.33

3°& 4" 75 1.40

2 .80 1.50

1% .90 2.30

** On 1999 calendar Year Calls 98 accident is 1¥ report, 97 is2™, 96 is 3%, 95 is
4™ and 94-78 is 5" & prior.

g. Claim Count Development — Accident Year Call

The ratio of the Incurred Indemnity Claim Counts on the Current Accident
Year Call for a specific accident year to the Incurred Indemnity Claim Counts
on the Prior Accident Year Call to the same accident year should fall within the
listed ranges, if the claim count exceeds 20.

Report Level on Current Lowest Usual Highest Usual
Calendar Year Data Change Factor Change Factor
Call**

5™ & Prior Reports .99 1.02

4" .98 1.05

3¢ 94 1.20

2 .88 1.40

1* .88 2.50

** On 1999 calendar Year Calls 98 effectiveis 1¥ report, 97 is 2™, 96 is 39, 95 is
4™ 94 is5"™ and 94 -80 (claim counts are not required for 78 &79) is 6" & prior.

h. Decrease in Paid Loss Totals — Accident Year Call

Total (sum of all policy years) Indemnity Paid Losses, Total Medical Paid
Losses, and Total Indemnity + Medical Paid can not decrease more than
$200,000.

i. Check consistency between the Policy & Accident Year L osses.

i. Current Accident year losses should be greater than Current Year
Policy Year losses. For Calendar year 1999 this edit would compare
the %2 year 99 policy and accident year losses. Accident year 99 losses
CAN include claims from a 99 and 98 policy effective year while 99
policy year losses only include losses from 99 effective policies. This
edit applies to all loss subtotals. 1.e. Paid, Case, Bulk, and Incurred
But Not Reported for both medical and indemnity.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000
Distributed: August, 2000 DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM
Page 7

ii. The Accident Year losses should be less than or equal to the
corresponding policy year + the prior policy year. For example, 97
(Accident Year) Paid Indemnity should be less than or equal to 96 + 97
(Policy Years) Paid Indemnity. This edit applies to all loss subtotals.
|.e. Paid, Case, Bulk, and Incurred But Not Reported for both medical
and indemnity.

iii. Prior to 78 (line A) policy year losses should be greater than Prior to 78
accident year losses. Prior to 78 policy losses includes claims with
policies with 77 effective dates and 78 accident dates, but prior to 78
accident year losses do not include the 77 effective with 78 accidents.

F. Disciplinary Fine

If, in any filing the Workers Compensation Rating and I nspection Bureau of Massachusetts
makes with the Division of Insurance, it becomes necessary for the Bureau’s actuarial staff to
adjust, correct, or make allowances for inaccuracies in the data supplied by a carrier or group,
the reporting carrier or group shall be subject to a disciplinary fine. The disciplinary fine can
also be levied when a reporting carrier or group fails to work with Bureau staff to provide
reasonable clarification or correction. Written warning must be provided a reasonable time
prior to lewying any disciplinary fine upon such entity. For each filing affected by such a
deficiency, the disciplinary fine shall be the greater of $5000 or .05% of the reporting carrier
or group’s Bureau Standard Earned Premium for every rate filing or potential rate filing
impacted by the error. Thisfineisin addition to any of the other fines accrued under the Data
Quality I ncentive Program, and not subject to the penalty cap.

In addition to any authority the Commissioner of Insurance already has, the Commissioner
may, at his or her discretion, require the Workers Compensation Rating and Inspection
Bureau of Massachusetts to impose a fine upon a reporting carrier or group in the amount set
forth in paragraph (1), above if, after written notice and a hearing, the Commissioner finds
that any reporting entity’s aggregate financial data is unreliable, incomplete, untimely or
otherwise defective and that such defect has materially impacted a filing submitted to the
Commissioner. The Commissioner may not, however, impose such a fine if the Workers
Compensation Rating and Inspection Bureau of Massachusetts has already imposed any fine
for such defect under this data quality incentive program before the Commissioner issues a
notice of hearing for this disciplinary fine. The Workers Compensation Rating and I nspection
Bureau of Massachusetts shall provide a list of the fines imposed under this data quality
incentive program when the Workers Compensation Rating and Inspection Bureau of
Massachusetts submits each calendar years aggregate financial data to the director of the State
Rating Bureau.

G. I mplementation

The Calendar Year 2000 (data valued as of 12/31/2000 and 6/30/2001) and reported in March
through September 2001 will be subject to charges accrued in accordance with the Data
Quality Incentive Program.



MASSACHUSETTS WORKERS COMPENSATION
AGGREGATE FINANCIAL DATA CALL

Effective: January 1, 2000
DATA QUALITY INCENTIVE PROGRAM Distributed: August, 2000
Page 8

The provisions of the program will be applied to the Calendar Year 1999 data, for illustrative
purposes only, to provide each carrier with an estimate of the impact of this program.

H. Appeal of Penalties Levied under the Data Quality | ncentive Program

If an item appears on a fine list, which in the opinion of the carrier should not be subject to a
fine, the carrier should contact the Data Quality Services Department to the attention of the
incentive appeals process. Copies of all pertinent written communication and a brief
explanation of the circumstances should be provided in a written request to waive the fine.

Examples of situations where fines may be waived are as follows:

1. Theerror was not in the carrier’s submission.

2. The Bureau made an error in assigning the fine to the carrier.

3. The Bureau received the call before the data was subject to a fine.

4, The carrier was not provided proper notification that a penalty situation was pending.
5. The carrier cannot provide or correct data due to circumstances beyond their control

such asfire or natural disaster.

If the carrier is not satisfied with the results of the appeal to the Bureau, then the carrier can
make a written request to put the appeal before the Bureau’s Governing Committee Appeals
Subcommittee. Bureau staff will schedule a review at the next meeting of Appeals
Subcommittee.



